
The 

cott 
• 
IDe 

by 
John Scott DD 

For Kathryn Campbell 
And 

June Campbell Welch 

Courtesy of Fort Vance Historical Society 



John Scott DD 

Scott Line by Dale A. Scott 

For Kathryn Campbell Slasor 
and 

June Campbell Welch 

Courtesy of Fort Vance Historical Society 



Table of Contents 

r'\ Outline Descendant Tree of William Scott .................................. ... ..................... ....... ......... .. .. ........................ 2 
Register Report of William Scott ................... ......... .. .. .. ............................................................. ... ... ............ .... 7 
Index ....... ... ............... ... .. ........ .... ... .......... ......... ...... ... ....... ........ .. .................... ....... .... .. .... ... ..... ... ...... ......... .. .33 



Scott Line 

Descendants of William Scott 

1 William Scott 
:.~ .. .. +Susan'sMom 

......... 2 Susan Scott 

............... +James Scott 

.................... 3 Francis Scott 1782 - 1875 

.................... 3 John Scott 1783 - 1833 

...................... .... +Frances Carson 1782-1875 

............................... 4 Susan Scott -1847 

.......................... ..... ....... +Thomas Johnston 

...................... .... ................. 5 Margaret Johnston 

................................................. +W. B. Moorhead 1825 -

...................................................... 6 Rosena E. Moorhead 

...................................................... 6 Milicent Scott Moorhead 

...................................................... 6 Tolbert Buchanan Moorhead 

...................................................... 6 Romulus Johnston Moorhead 

............................... 4 Jane Scott 

... ................................... +John T. Baldwin 

........................................... 5 .Anna Baldwin 1848-

.. .... ..................................... 5 Sarah Baldwin 1850-

........................................... 5 Jane Baldwin 1855 -

....... .. . .. ................... 4 Charles Scott 1811 - 1892 

..... ......... ........................ +MargaretCassidy 1818-1911 

........................................... 5 Fannie Scott 1836- 1911 

........................................... 5 John Franklin Scott 1837- 1900 

........................... ...................... +Susanna Steen 

................ .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .. .. ..... .. . . . . ..... .. 6 Fannie Scott 

...................................................... 6 Elza Scott 

............................................................ +Florence Wolfe 

...................................................... 6 AnnaLauraScott 1866-1957 

......................... ............................. 6 Emma Scott 1868- 1875 

...................................................... 6 Charles Wilbert Scott 1869-1939 

...................................................... 6 Blanche Scott 1872- 1954 

........... ... ............................. 5 William Scott 1839 - 1920 

................................................. +Rachel Headington -1918 

........................................... 5 Cassidy Scott 1841-1917 

........................................... 5 Robert Scott 1843- 1923 

...................... ........................... +Rachel Metcalf 

...................................................... 6 Margaret Ruena Scott 

............................ .......................... 6 Anna Mary Scott 1869- 1890 

........................................... 5 James Scott 1845 - 1905 

........... .................... .. . . ........ 5 Jefferson Scott 1848 - 1899 

..................... ..... ...... ................. +Jennie Perrine 

.... ........... ..... ...... .......... .. . ... . .... ....... 6 Kate Scott 

............................................................ +Joseph McClurg 

...... ..... .... ........ ............... .... .... ................... 7 Alvin McClurg 

.... ...................... ............................ 6 William Scott 

............................................................ +Alice Noah 

................................................................. 7 Kenneth Scott 

... ...... ... ........ ............... .. ............ .. ... 6 Jessie Scott 

...................................................... 6 Alvin Scott 1879- 1887 

.................... .' ...................... 5 Jane Ann Scott 1849- 1887 

................................................. +Robert Cunningham 

............ ..................... ..................... 6 Winfield Cunningham 

........ ......................... ........... .......... ...... +Rita Donovan 

................................................................. 7 Robert Cunningham 

................................................................. 7 George Cunningham 

............ ..................................................... 7 Margaret Cunningham 

........................................... 5 Charles W. Scott 1852 - 1926 

................................................. +Isabelle Sharp 1863- 1919 

....................................................... 6 Daisy Scott 

... ............ ......................... ...... ... ........... +George Brady 

................................................................. 7 Elma Belle Brady 

.. ..................................................................... +Kermit McFadden 

............................................................................ 8 Terry Lee McFadden 

............................................................................ 8 William McFadden 

.......... .................................... .............................. 8 George Wayne McFadden 

........................... ................................................. 8 Robert McFadden 

...................................................... 6 Harold Scott 1888- 1970 
···························································· +Kathryn Campbell 
........................................... 5 George Lewis Scott 1855- 1926 
................................................. +Laura B. Smith 1860- June 
...................................................... 6 Ethelyn Scott 

2 



Scott Line 

............ ... .. ....... ... .. ........ ............. .. ........ +William Thompson 

......................... .... .. ... ......... 5 Oliver Scott 1859- 1915 

.......... ..... .... ..... ......... .............. .. +Eva Criss 1856- 1909 

.................. ............. ............ 5 David Scott 1862- 1865 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... 4 Rebecca Scott 1813 -

...... ........ .. ........... ... .... .... +John L. Johnston 1806-

........................ ....... 4 John Scott 1820- 1900 

....................... ............... +Margaret Hunter 1824 - 1907 

.. .. ..... ...................... .. ....... ... 5 William A Scott 1847- 1935 

............................ ........ ..... ........ +Martha Reeves 

...................... ................................ 6 Lucy Scott 

........................ ......... ........................... +Roger Watson 

......... ...... .... ...... ............. ... .. 5 Charles A Scott 1851 -1933 

.......... ................ ... .............. ...... +Jennie Ewens -1922 

....... ................ .................... 5 James H. Scott 1858 -

................................................. +Elizabeth T. ENGLAND 

.................. ............... ..................... 6 Anna Baldwin SCOTI 1881 - 1969 

...... ..... ............... ........... ....... ............ .... +Nicholas Rittenhouse (Nick) CRISS Sr. 1873- 1958 

............ ...... ............................ ................... 7 Catherine Jane CRISS 1911 - 1987 

...................... ............... ................ ... .......... ..... +James Byron (Byron) JONES 1908 - 1977 

....... ......... ............. ........... .. ... ..... .......... .. ... ........... 8 Carol Criss JONES 1940 -

............. .................... .............................. .................... +William Harrison (Bill Jr) BAYLES Jr. 1936-

...... ............................... .. .... ............................. ................ 9 Suzanne Elizabeth BAYLES 1964-

.. .. ..... ............................................................................... 9 Steven Edward (Steve) BAYLES 1968-

..... ............. ....... ......... .......... .... .. ............ ...... .......................... +Morreen Naomi Rukin 

................. ........ .. .. ....... .......... ............. ........ ..... .. .. 8 Linda Criss JONES 1946 -

.......................... ....... ................. ...... ........................... +David Alan CAUGHEY 1944-

........ ....... .... ...... .... ........................................................... 9 Elizabeth Roma (Betsye) CAUGHEY 1974-

................... .......... .... ........ ................ ..... ............ .............. 9 Amanda MeeAe (Mandy) CAUGHEY 1977-

......... ............ .. ... ....... ....... ................ .... ..... 7 Nicholas Rittenhouse (Nick) CRISS Jr. 1915 - 1984 

................ ...... ......... ....... ............... ...... ............ +LouiseAnnCALDWELL 1919-

......................... ........................ ............... ........ .... 8 Nicholas Rittenhouse (Nick) CRISS ill 1945 -

... .............................. ....... ........ ............................ ....... +Cheryl Lynn KRAS 1947-

...................... .......... .... .. ............... .. ............. ......... .. ......... 9 Nicholas Rittenhouse (Four) CRISS IV 1976-

................ ......... ............................................. ...... 8 Russell Caldwell (Russ) CRISS 1947-

...................... ..... .............................................. .......... +Denvra (Denny) WHARTON 1948-

....................... ... .. .... ......... .. ..... ...... ... .... ......... .. ... .. .... ....... 9 Catherine Kelleher (Katie) CRISS 1975-

.. ................. ............... ................. ....... .................. ............ 9 Elizabeth Wharton CRISS 1978-

................. ............ .. ..... .................. .... ............. ....... .......... 9 John Caldwell CRISS 1979 -

........ .................... .................... ... .............. .......... ............. 9 Louise Osborne (Weesie) CRISS 1981 -

......... .............. .......... ........................................... 8 Sarah Louise (Sally) CRISS 1952-

........ .. ... .. ... .. ........ ........ ... ....... ......... ............... .. ........... +Robert Orr ALLAN 1952-

... .............................. ........ ................... ............................ 9 James Osborne ALLAN 1985 -

................................................... ..................... ... ........ ..... 9 David Criss ALLAN 1987-

........ .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... .. . . .. . . . . . 5 Albert R. Scott 1861 - 1940 

... ...... .................. ........... .......... . +Ella May Sutherland 1865- 1901 

..... .............. ..... .......... ......... ........... 6 John Scott 1888- 1958 

......................... .......... ......................... +Ethel Barber 1887-1979 

... ........ ..... ..... ........ ........ ............................ 7 Willis Scott 1919 - 1998 

... ..... ........ .............. ... .. ... ......... ... ..................... +Shirley Chase 1921 - 1985 

......... ....................................... ............................ 8 Mindy 1952 -

................... ............ .. .... ................ ................. ..... ........ + T. Craig Isaacs 1955 -

.................... ................... ... .. .... .................. ...................... 9 Gwenith Jean Isaacs 1996 -

..... ... ... ......... .... ... ..... ......... ... ........... ..................... 8 Marcus Chase Scott 1955-

...................... ............ ... ..... .... .................. ...... .................. 9 Tiffany Scott 1986-

................ .. ................... ... ......................... ..... ...... 8 Bonnie 1959 -

........ ..... .. ................... .... ....... ...... ... ..... ....... ..... ............ +David John Deadder 1959 -

..... ............. ................................................................... ... 9 Ryan Jason Deadder 1981 -

.... .. .. ......... ......... .......... ....................................... ............. 9 Chase David Deadder 1988 -

... .............. ............................ ......... 6 Hazlett Scott 1889- 1943 

........... ....... ........ ............. ............... ... ... +Edith Marie Criss 1897- 1975 

.................... ... ...... ........... ... ..... ... .. ... ......... 7 Charles Hazlett Scott 1916- 1990 

.. ........... ...... ...... .................... .......................... +Irene Taylor 1917- 1991 

....................... .................. ................................... 8 Edith Ann Scott 1937-

............................. ... .......... .......... ...... ... ................ ...... +Albert Donald Wilson 

...... ....... .... ..... .... ... ........... ... ..... ........... ........... .................. 9 Billie Sue Wilson 1955-

........................ ....... ........ ............. ........ .................................. +David Stanton 1953 -
············ ····· ······ ····································································"··· ··· 10 Jill Anne Stanton 1976-
.. ..... .. . . . . .. .............. ...... .. ....... .. . . . . . . . .. .... ... . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . .. .. . . ......... 10 Lisa Jane Stanton 1978 -
..... .... .. ......... .. .... ................ ................. ............... .......... ... ... ....... ... ..... +Nathan O'Connor 
........................... ...................... ..... ................ ......... ............. .................. 11 Brandon Edward O'Connor 1999-
...... ..................... ................... ................ ..... ..... ................ 9 Albert Donald Wilson II 1957-
.. .. .. . . . . . . ... . . . ... . ........ . .. .. . . . ... ...... .......... .......... ... .. .. .. . .. .. . . . .. . . . .. . .. +Denise Belk: 
....... .. ............. ....... : ..................................................................... 10 April Dawn Wilson 1975-

3 



ScottLme 

............. ................................. .. ......... ... ....... .............. ....... 9 Scott Gordon Wilson 1962-

....... ......... ...... ... ........... ...... .. ....................... ....... .......... ... ...... . +Barbara 

.. ...... ............. ........................................... ......................... ..... ..... 10 Brandy Wilson 1985-

... ...... .... .... ..... ................... ...................... ...................... ... *2nd Wife of Scott Gordon Wilson: 

..... ... .......... .... .. .... ........ ......... .. ... .. ............. .. .. ..... ... ...... ... ........ +Michelle Smith 

..................... .............. .................... ................. ......... .......... .... .... 10 Amanda Wilson 1981-

............ ............. .................. ............................................. *3rd Wife of Scott Gordon Wilson: 

.. ............................. .......................... ..................................... +Candy Kirkland 

.... ....... ........ : ..... ............ ............ .. ........ ......... .......... .... ..... .. .. ........ 10 Jessica Donice Wilson 1991 -

............ .. .... .......... .... .... .......................... ...... ........ *2nd Husband of Edith Ann Scott: 

...... ...... ................. ..... ........................ ................... ..... . +Lloyd Richard Jenkins 1938 -

.. ........ .... ......... ............ .. ................... .. . ...... ....................... 9 Christiana Marie Jenkins 197 4 -

................... ............ ....... ........ ...... .......... ..... ... .. ... .. ..... ............ +Jacob Adams Jones 1974-

...... ............ ... .. ... ............. ..... ..... ................ ..... .... .................... ..... 10 Emma Marie Jones 2000-

............. ...... ..................................... .. .... .............. 8 Billie Irene Scott 1941 -

............................. .......................... ............................ +Raymond Earl Pardue 

.. .... .................... ....... ... .... .... .. ............ ......... ................. .... 9 Amy Adelia Pardue 1963 -

........... ........ .... .... ... .. ... ... .. ..... .. ............ ........ ........ ................... +Martin David Bowling 1961 -

.. ....... ..................................... ................ .... .................. ............... 10 Stephanie Leanne Bowling 1989-

..................... ......... ................................................. .... ....... ........ . 10 Courtney Lee Bowling 1992-

...................... ........... ..... ..... ..... ............ ....... ... ... .. ....... ...... 9 Michael Earl Pardue 1968 -

... ........... .............. ........... .... .. ..................... ... ...... ................... +Patricia Ann Greeter 

.. ....... ....... .. ............ ....... ... ............. ... .... ....... ......... *2nd Husband of Billie Irene Scott: 

........................ ....................... ..... ............................... +John Lewis O'Drosky 1941 -

.......... ....... .... ... .......... ......................... ...... *2nd Wife of Charles Hazlett Scott: 

.. ....... ... ...... .. ................ ...... .................... ......... +Helen Wilson - 1980 

................ ............ ........ ................. ....................... 8 H. A. Scott 1949-

............................................ ...... ................................. +Janet 

....... ............... ...................... ... ........... ..... ......................... 9 H. A Scott 

............ .. ...... .. .... ......... ... ..... ............... ...... .... ..... .. . 8 Charla Jo Scott 1951-

........... .......... ...... ............................... ... ............... 8 Patti Lee Scott 1954-

.. .. ...... .. ...... ..................................... ............................ +John Scott 1953 -

........... .... .. .......... ... ..................... ..... ..... ... .......... .............. 9 Adrienne Marie Scott 1986 -

..... .......... ... ... ........................... ............ ................ .... .. ..... . 9 Lee Allison Scott 1989 -

................... .. .. ........................................ .. 7 Dorothy Marie Scott 1919- 1981 

.. .. ......................... ........... ................. .............. +Bus Smiley 1917- 1974 

............... ...... ........ ....... .......... .............. ................ 8 David :Paul II Smiley 1945 -

................ ... ........ .... ........ ............. ....... ............ ...... ...... +Patty Rice Boggs 

.................. .... ... ............. ............................... ................... 9 Garey Patrick Boggs Smiley 1968 -

............ ....... .............. ................ ........ ................ ....... ..... ......... +Faith Rochelle Hawkins 1968-

....................... ...... ...................................... ........ ..... ................... 10 Bethany Rochelle Smiley 1990-

........ .............. .... ... ................... .. ............... ...... ............................ 10 Marilyn Ashley Smiley 1996-

... .................. ........ ............... ............................................ 9 Laura Jeanette Smiley 1977-

..................... ....................................... ................ *2nd Wife of David Paul II Smiley: 

...... .... ..... ... .......... ..... ... .......... ......... ... .......... ............... +Chris DeGarmo 

............................ .. ... ................... ........................ 8 Douglas Scott Smiley 1947-

............ ....................... ............ ... .. ............... ........ .. ...... +Mary Nixon 1947-

........................... .............. ...... ......................................... 9 Carol Elizabeth Smiley 1966 -

.... .......... ............. .... .... ........... ... ........................ ...... ......... 9 Catherine Ann Smiley 1967-

.. ............................ ............. ...... ... ......... .......... ....................... +David Abramowitz 

.................... ........................... ........ ............. ........ 8 Dale D. Smiley 1954-

............................................ ....................................... +Lisa Barkley Miller 1955 -

...................... ... ........ .... ... .............. ........... 7 Marion Ruth Scott 1920 - 1992 
············· ················ ··········· ····· ··· ·· ····················· +tip 1919- 1995 
............ .............. .............. .................. .................. 8 Robbin Gaye Mester 1948-
......... ... .... .. .............. ................................................... +Rolland Emerson Lang 1947-
...................... ........ ................... ..... .................. ................ 9 Paul Alan Lang 1983 -
........ .. ... ............... ...... ................. .. ... ................ ...... ..... .... . 9 Suzanne Leeae Lang 1988-
.... .......................... .... .......... ..... .................. ......... 8 Vicki Raye Mester 1949 -
... ........................................................... .. ... ... ...... 8 Cecil Ted Mester 1952-
.. ...... ........... ..... ...... ........ ............... .. .. ..... ..... ....... ... ...... +Debra Hovestadt Cheshire 1962 -
.............. ... .... .. ........... ... .................... ....... ..... ............. ... ... 9 Christopher David Cheshire 1983 -
.... ... ...... ..... ................... .................. ..... ............................ 9 Wil Scott Mester 1987-
......... .. ........................................ ..................................... 9 Cecil Clay Mester 1989 -
.............. ................................ .............. .... ............ 8 Criss Scott Mester 1958 -
.... .............. ............. ..... ... ......... .................. .. .. ...... ....... +Brenda Kay Hillies 
.................. ..... ..... .......... ........... ........... ............................ 9 Karlie Nicole Mester 1987-
............. .................... ... ...................... .................. *2nd Wife of Criss Scott Mester: 
..... ..... ..................... .............. ......... ........................ ..... +Patricia Medina 1961 -
....... .. ............. .............. ..................... ............................... 9 Cecil Scott Mester 1981 -
.... ..... .. ........................................................................... .. 9 Criss Ann Mester 1982-
..... ....................... ........... ........... ............. ......... .... *3rd Wife of Criss Scott Mester: 
................ ... ............. ............... ... ... ............................. . +Helen Louise Perez 
........ ............................... ......... ............... .... ... .................. 9 Sarah Marie Mester 1990 -

4 



Scott Line 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ......................... .. ....... .. . .. . . . . 7 Dale Albert Scott 1929 -

..... .......................... ............. ........................... +Evelyn Louise Keck 1935 -

....... .............. ... ............. ......... .... .......................... 8 Karen Ruth Scott 1960 -

............................ .......... ................ ............. ................ +Ned Alan Thorp 1951 -

........... ......... ............ ....................................... ..... 8 Mark Hazlett Scott 1964-

.......... ................. ............. ... ............. ............... ..... 8 Paul David Scott 1967-

......... ................. ............ ... ............ ................. ....... ...... +Alana Denny 

......................... ........ ..................... 6 Eleanor Scott 1891 - 1968 

................................ .. ..... .... .. ... ............ +William M. Truax 1893- 1984 

... .. .... 2 Francis Scott - 1820 

......... 2 Robert Scott 1750- 1821 

............... +Catharine McCarrell 1751-1837 

.................... 3 Robert Scott 

..... ... ................ .. +Unk 

............................... 4 Pamela Scott 

........................ ..... ......... +Robert Hopkins 

... . . ... .... ....... .......... .. 4 Catharine Scott 

............................... ...... . +Hamilton Cree 

.................... .... ... .... 4 Rachel Scott 

...... ... .... .. .... ............ ....... +George B. Hudson 

............. .. ....... ....... .. 4 Mary Scott 

.................................. .... +Edward Hunter 

.................. .. . . . . . . . . .. . 4 Eliza Scott 

........................ ......... ..... +Unk Reeves 

.. . . ... .... ................ .. . . 4 Ellen Scott 

. ..... ......... ... .... ... .. .. .. 4 McK.indree Scott 

...... ...... ........ ... ........ 4 Washington Scott 

................ ............... 4 David Scott 

...... ...... .. . . . . ... . . . . . . . . . . 4 Fletcher Scott 

................. .............. 4 Emma Scott 

.................. .. 3 Catherine Scott 

...................... .... +William McCarrell 

............. .................. 4 Scott McCarrell 

.. ............ ................ . 4 Catherine McCarrell 

.. ....... ..... ...... 3 Mary Scott 

............ .............. +David Burt 

............................... 4 Cyrus Burt 

.... ..... ...................... 4 Catherine Burt 

...................................... +Otho Wilson 

................. .... .......... 4 Fletcher Burt 

........ ... ................... . 4 William Burt 

....... ....... ................ . 4 Nancy Burt 

......... ... ................. ..... .. .. +Unk Milner 

......................... ...... 4 Eliza Burt 

............ ........ ............ ..... . +Thomas McDonald 

. . . ................. 3 Charles Scott 

.. ..... .... ...... ......... +Unk 

.............. ......... ........ 4 Cyrus Scott 

... .......... .................. 4 Franklin Scott 

....... ....... .. ..... .......... 4 Washington Scott 

... .................. .......... 4 John Scott 

.............. ... ... 3 John Scott 

.................... 3 Francis Scott 1781 - 1851 

.................... ...... +Mary Meek 1788 - 1850 

............................... 4 Robert F. Scott 1810-

............... .............. ... ...... +Martha Lambert 

...... ... .................................. 5 Cyrus M. Scott 1850 -

.. .. ..................... ....................... . +Margaret A Moore 

................................ ....... .... *2nd Wife of Cyrus M. Scott: 

.... .... .. ....................................... +Mary E. McDonald 

.......... ..... ................... ......... 5 Robert Francis Scott 1852- 1884 

...... ........ .. .. .... ....... .............. 5 Erastus H. Scott 185 5 -

.... ............................................. +FannieS. Bradley 

.................... ....................... *2nd Wife of Erastus H. Scott: 

................. ............ .................... +Felicia H. Hiatt 

........................................... 5 Charles D. Scott 1858 -

.... ............................................. +Laura J. Felkley 

............................. .............. 5 Wilber B. Scott 1865-

.................. .. ................. ............ +Maude Racey 

............ .......... ....... ............. . 5 Harrie E. Scott 1869 -

............................... 4 Isaac M. Scott 1813- 1828 

............................... 4 Elizabeth Scott 1815- 1898 

... .............. .... ................. +John Combs 

................... ... ....... .. 4 Catharine Scott 1818-

5 



........... ... .... ..... ....... ..... ... +John Thrapp 

....... ........ .... .. ... ....... 4 Erastus H. Scott 1820- 1852 

..... .. .. .. . , ..... .... ... ............. +Mary A Rainey 

............. .................. 4 John W. Scott 1822- 1907 

.... ... .. .. .... ..................... .. +Miriam R. Thompson 1828 - 1891 

....... ...... .. ... ............. 4 Silvester I. Scott 1825 - 1894 

...................... ... ......... .... +Susannah Thompson 

.................. ........ ..... 4 George W. Scott 1828- 1832 

......... 2 Charles Scott I 1751 - 1840 

............... +Annis Porter 1752- 1823 

..... .. ... ... ..... .. 3 Susannah Scott 

. . . .. . . . ... .. ....... 3 Catherine Scott 

.... .. .............. 3 Charles Scott II 1786 - 1857 

.......................... +Susan McCulloch 1796- 1855 

......... ........ ...... .. ...... 4 Annis Porter Scott 1813- 1902 

... ........ ... .. .... ........... 4 Margaret W. Scott 1815- 1815 

....................... ........ 4 Andrew McCulloch Scott 1816 - 1817 

............................... 4 David Scott 1818- 1888 

............ ................... 4 George McCulloch Scott 1820- 1908 

................. ... ... ........ 4 Charles Scott III 1822 - 1910 

. . . . . .. . . . . . . . ... . . ..... ... .... 4 Ross Scott 1824 - 1904 

... ...... ............. ..... .... 4 Andrew Zane Scott 1826- 1907 

..... ... ..... .... ....... .... ... 4 John Alexander Scott 1828- 1849 

................. ........ ...... 4 Wilson Scott 1831- 1911 

.. .. ... .. .. .... ..... .. ......... 4 Sarah Jane Scott 1833- 1910 

....................... .. ... ... 4 Hamilton Scott 1835- 1865 

. . . . . . . . . . . . .. ..... . .......... . 4 Leander Scott 183 7 - 1863 

.................... .... .. ..... 4 Susan E. Scott 1838- 1914 

........................ .. ..... 4 Josiah Scott 1839 - 1864 

.................... 3 Alexander Scott 1791 -

..... ... ...... ............ +Unk 

.. ... .. ........ ............. .. . 4 George Scott 

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .............. 4 Elzy Scott 

....... ... ... ....... .. ... ... ... 4 Charles P. Scott 1823- 1891 

.... ................... ...... ...... ... +Mary E. 1830- 1896 

............. .. .. ............. ............. 5 Annie J. Scott 

.. .... ... ...... ......... ........ ... .. ...... 5 Sadie E. Scott Foster 

................... ..... ..... ............ .. 5 George A Scott 

........ ....................... .................. +Unk 

.. .. ........... ......... ........... ......... .......... 6 RoyScott 

....... .... ..... .... ... ..... ... .. .... ............ ..... 6 George Scott 

....... .................. .. .............. ..... ........ 6 John Scott 

...................... ....... ... ............. .... ........... +Unk 

........ ....... .................... .... .................. ........ 7 Homer Scott 

................ ......... ........ ............... ... .. ............ 7 Lavon Scott 

. . . . . . . . .. . .... ... . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . ..... ... . . . . . . . . . . . .. ....... 7 Marie Scott 

............... ...... ................... ... 5 William Alpha Scott 

....... ...... ..... ................ ............... +Helen Greenwalt 

................. .......... ................ .. ......... 6 John Scott 

.. ..... ....... ... ................... .................. 6 Mabel Scott 

Scott Line 

6 



Scott Line 

Descendants of William Scott 

Generation No. 1 

1. WILLIAM 1 SCOTT He married SUSAN'SMOM. 

Notes for WILLIAM ScoTT: 
See C. S's book page 25 for William was only Scott in Donegal County. 

Children of WILLIAM SCOTT and SUSAN'SMOM are: 
2. i. SUSANl SCOTT. 

ii. FRANCIS SCOTT, d. 1820. 

Notes for FRANCIS SCOTT: 
Grandfather of Rev. T. H. Scott of the Muskingum Conference. page 22. But there 
it says that he died on the ship before reaching their final destination. 
(1820)? 

3. 111. ROBERT SCOTT, b. 1750; d. April 02, 1821. 
4. iv. CHARLES SCOTT I, b. 1751, County Donegal, Ireland; d. December 07, 1840, Bethel, Washington Co, Pa. 

Generation No. 2 

2. SusAN2 ScoTT (WILLIAM1} She married JAMES ScoTT. 

Notes for SusAN SCOTT: 
Page 458 "my grandmother, on the paternal side, Susan Scott, who married a 
Scott, was their (Robert Scott and Charles Scott) sister. Robert died 1821 at 
the age of nearly 70. His wife Catharine, who lies by his side died in 1837 in 
her 86th year of age." 

Notes for JAMES ScoTT: 

Children of SUSAN SCOTT and JAMES ScoTT a.re: 
i. FRANCIS3 SCOTT, b. 1782; d. 1875. 

Notes for FRANCIS SCOTT: 
This child (Francis) was mentioned in the Will of John Scott, father of John 
Scott, DD as my brother. Also mentioned on page 34 as having the contract for 
the stone work for the new church in 1832. (My Uncle). 
The church was dedicated on Sept. 9, 1832, the second sabbath. John felt he 
was converted at this event. 

5. n. JOHN SCOTT, b. February 09, 1783, P. Enniskillen, Donegal, Ireland; d. December 19, 1833. 

3. ROBERT2 ScoTT (WILLIAM1) was born 1750, and died April 02, 1821. He married CATHARINE McCARRELL. 
She was born 1751, and died May 20, 1837. 

7 



Scott Line 

Notes for RoBERT ScoTT: 
See John's book page 458. 

Got death month & day from "Charles scott's" book. 

More About ROBERT ScoTT: 
Burial: Bethel 

Notes for CATHARINE McCARRELL: 
Death and birth date from "Charles Scott's" book. 

More About CATHARINE McCARRELL: 
Burial: Bethel 

Children of ROBERT ScoTT and CATHARINE MCCARRELL are: 
6. 1. ROBERT3 SCOTT. 
7. 11. CATHERINE SCOTT. 
8. 111. MARY SCOTT. 
9. IV. CHARLES SCOTT. 

v. JOHN SCOTT. 

Notes for JOHN SCOTT: 
Died wunarried. 

10. vi. FRANCIS SCOTT, b. December 22, 1781, Donegal, Ireland; d. December 24, 1851. 

4. CHARLES2 ScoTT I (WILLIAM1) was born 17 51 in County Donegal, Ireland, and died December 07, 1840 in 
Bethel, Washington Co, Pa. He married ANNis PORTER. She was born 1752 in County Donegal, Ireland, and 
died December 27, 1823. 

Notes for CHARLES SCOTT I: 
page 459 he was grandfather of Rev. George M . Scott oflowa Conference. 
George McCulloch Scott in "Charles Scott's" book?!!? 

From "Charles Scott's Descendants and Related Families" by Orion C. Scott, M.A. 
a great grandson. (Thanks to Joyce Lofquist) emigrated to America in 1790 to a 
farm in Washington County. Referred to as Charles Scott I. Also referred to 
as a miller and a farmer. John Scott DD referred to Charles, a grand Uncle of 
mine as a local preacher too. Page 29. In the mill ! ! ! Supposed to be seven 
children; three sons and four daughters, but only the four listed here are 
known. 

His tomestone in Bethel read as follows: 
In Memory of the Rev. Charles Scott who departed this life Dec. the 7th 1840 
in the 89th year of his age. 

Far from affliction toil and care 
The happy soul is fled 
The breathless clay shall slumber here the silent dead 
The gospel was his joy and Song 
Even to his latest breath 
The truth he proclaimed so long 

8 



Scott Line 

Was his in death. 

Notes for ANNIS PORTER: 
The Spelling of Annis and her birth an deth date were from the book "Charles 
Scott's Descendants". 

Children of CHARLES SCOTT and ANNIS PORTER are: 
1. 

11. 

11. Ill. 

12. IV. 

SUSANNAH3 SCOTT. 
CATHERINE SCOTT. 
CHARLES SCOTT II, b. Aprill6, 1786, Donegal, Ireland; d. October 29, 1857, Guernsey County, Ohio. 
ALEXANDER SCOTT, b. 1791, Washington Co.; d. Cambridge, Ohio. 

Generation No. 3 

5. JoHN3 ScoTT (SuSANz, WJLLIAMI) was born February 09, 1783 in P. Enniskillen, Donegal, Ireland, and died 
December 19, 1833. He married FRANCES CARSON June 02, 1807, daughter of JOSEPH CARSON and JANE. She 
was born May 19, 1782 in Enniskillen, Donegal, Ireland, and died August 01, 1875. 

Notes for JOHN ScoTT: 
Notes from Will of John Scott Father of John Scott, D.D. Washington County Court House. Willbook 5, Page 
102. !12 of farm owned by me and my brother Frances. (to Frances?). 
Bequeath farm in Columbiana County (now Carrol County) to my sons Charles & John. He appointed his 
cousin Charles and good friend John Cassidy executors. 

Notes for FRANCES CARSON: 
In Pulpit Echos, John Scott dedicated his book to his mother more than 
fourscore and 10 in 1873. 

More About FRANCES CARSON: 
Burial: Bethel 

Children of JOHN SCOTT and FRANCES CARSON are: 
13. 1. SUSAN4 SCOTT, d. 1847, Robinson Twp .. 
14. 11. JANE SCOTT. 
15. 111. CHARLES SCOTT, b. December 23, 1811, Ireland; d. February 05, 1892, Jefferson Twp. Washington county 

at BetheL 
IV. REBECCA SCOTT, b. 1813; m. JOHN L. JOHNSTON; b. 1806. 

Notes for REBECCA SCOTT: 
Found her and John Johnston in 1870 census. He age 64 her age 57. No children 
listed. 
Looked back and found, in the same township, Chartiers, a John Johnston in 1830 
with 2 males under 5, 2 males between 5 & 10 and 2 between 30 & 40. One female 
between 5 & 10 and 1 Female between 20 & 30. Doesn't seem to fit with what I 
found in the 1870 census age wise!! 

16. v. DD JOHN SCOTT, b. October 27, 1820, Jefferson Twp, Washington Co, Pain Bethel; d. April 03, 1900. 

6. ROBERT3 SCOTT {ROBERT2, WILLIAM!) He married UNK. 

Notes for RoBERT ScoTT: 

9 



Scott Line 

Per 50 years page 458. 

Children of ROBERT SCOTT and UNK are: 
i. PAMELA4 SCOTT, m. REV. ROBERT HOPKINS. 

11. CATHARINE SCOTT, m. REV. H.AN.ILTON CREE. 
iii. RACHEL SCOTT, m. REV. GEORGE B. HUDSON. 

Notes for RACHEL SCOTT: 
page 458 in John Scott DD's book. 

lV. MARY SCOTT, m. REV. EDWARD HUNTER. 
v. ELIZA SCOTT, m. UNK REEVES. 

Notes for ELIZA SCOTT: 
Per "Charles Scott's" book page 23. 

vi. ELLEN SCOTT. 

Notes for ELLEN Scorr: 
Per "charles Scott's" book Gardner, Ellen, Robert, urunarried. ??? 

vii. MCKlNDREE SCOTT. 

Notes for MCKlNDREE SCOTT: 
50 years spelled it McKendrey. C S's spelled Mckindree. 

Vlll. WASHINGTON SCOTT. 

Notes for WASHINGTON SCOTT: 
Lives in Minneapolis. 

lX. DAVID SCOTT. 

Notes for DAVID SCOTT: 
went to Nebraska. 

x. FLETCHER SCOTT. 

Notes for FLETCHER SCOTT: 
Lives in District of Columbia. 

Xl. EMMA SCOTT. 

Notes for EMMA SCOTT: 
Married unknown. 

7. CATHERINE3 SCOTT {ROBERT2, WJLLIAM1) She married WILLIAM MCCARRELL. 

Notes for CATHERINE SCOTT: 
Harrison county, Ohio. There were two younger children also. 

10 



Scott Line 

Children of CATHERINE ScoTT and Wrr...UAM McCARRELL are: 
1. SCOTT4 MCCARRELL. 

Notes for SCOTT McCARRELL: 
went to Iowa. 

ii. CATHERINE MCCARRELL. 

Notes for CATHERINE MCCARRELL: 
Married "Dutch Jake". 

8. MAR_y3 ScoTT (ROBERT2, WILLIAM1) She married DAVID BURT. 

Children ofMARY ScoTT and DAVID BURT are: 
1. CYRUS4 BURT. 

Notes for CYRUS BURT: 
Unmarried. 

11. CATHERINE BURT, m. OTHO WIT...SON. 
111. FLETCHER BURT. 

Notes for FLETCHER BURT: 
Family at Columbus and Cleveland, Ohio. 

iv. WILLIAM BURT. 

Notes for WILLIAM BURT: 
Family in Missouri. 

v. NANCY BURT, m. UNK Mll...NER. 
vi. ELIZA BURT, m. THOMAS MCDONALD. 

Notes for ELIZA BURT: 
In Iowa. 

9. CHARLES3 SCOTT {ROBERT2, WILLIAM1) He married UNK. 

Children of CHARLES ScoTT and UNK are: 
1. CYRUS4 SCOTT. 

Notes for CYRUS SCOTT: 
Married at Cambridge, Ohio. 

ii. FRANKLIN SCOTT. 

Notes for FRANKLIN SCOTT: 
Unmarried. 

111. WASHINGTON SCOTT. 

11 



. '----

Scott Line 

Notes for WASHINGTON SCOTT: 
He and brother John were unmarried and thought to go to Alabama . 

iv. JOHN SCOTT. 

Notes for JOHN SCOTT: 
He and brother Washinton were unmarried and thought to go to Alabama. 

10. FRANCIS3 ScoTT (R.OBERT2, WJLLIAM1) was born December 22, 1781 in Donegal, Ireland, and died 
December 24, 1851. He married MARY MEEK October 10, 1809. She was born March 28, 1788 in Brook 
county, Va., and died August 08, 1850. 

Notes for FRANCIS ScoTT: 
This Francis is the son of Robert year 1750. 

Notes for MARY MEEK: 
The brothers Samuel and Guy Meek from Walse, came with Lord Baltimore to 
Maryland. She was a descendant of Guy Meek, through Isaac Meek, who in 1798 
was the first sheriff of Ohio County Va. and afterwards was a representative in 
the first Ohio legislature at Chillicothe, then the capital of Ohio. Isaac 
Meek died in 1840, age 96 years. 

Children of FRANCIS ScoTT and MARY MEEK are: 
17. L ROBERT F.4 SCOTI, b. October 11, 1810, Jefferson County, Ohio. 

11. ISAAC M SCOTI, b. July 16, 1813, Brook county, Va.; d. August 25, 1828. 
m. ELIZABETH SCOTI, b. October 25, 1815, Washington count, Ohio; d. May 22, 1898; m. JOHN COMBS, 

April25, 1838. 
iv. CATHARINE SCOTT, b. August 13, 1818, Morgan County, Ohio; m. JOHN THRAPP, February 04, 1842. 
v. ERASTUS H SCOTI, b. September 16, 1820, Morgan County, Ohio; d. September 13, 1852; m. MARY A 

RAINEY, October 05, 1851. 
vi. JOl-IN W. SCOTT, b. November 11 , 1822, Morgan County; d. February 1907; m. MIRIAM R THOMPSON, 

September 04, 1849; b. July 18, 1828; d. December 26, 1891. 
vii. SILVESTER l SCOTI, b. March 09, 1825, Morgan County, Ohio; d. November 29, 1894; m. SUSANNAH 

THOMPSON, December 26, 1848. 
viii. GEORGE W. SCOTI, b. February 14, 1828, Morgan County, Ohio; d. December 03, 1832. 

11. CHARLES3 ScoTT II (CHARLES2, WJLUAM1) was born April16, 1786 in Donegal, Ireland, and died October 
29, 1857 in Guernsey County, Ohio. He married SusAN McCULLOCH September 12, 1811 in Short Creek, 
Wheeling, W.Va., daughter of GEORGE McCULLOCH and MARGARET WILSON. She was born May 17, 1796 in 
Short Creek, Wheeling, W.Va., and died June 15, 1855. 

Notes for CHARLES Scorr II: 
His farm was on the National Pike about three miles East of Cambridge, Ohio. 

Notes for SusAN McCULLOCH: 
Died on old home farm thre miles east of Cambridge, Ohio. 

'-· Children of CHARLES SCOTT and SUSAN MCCULLOCH are: 
1. ANNIS PORTER4 SCOTT, b. June 22, 1813; d. January 05, 1902. 

12 



Scott Line 

Notes for ANNIS PORTER SCOTT: 
Born in Panhandle of West Virgillia 

ii. MARGARET W. SCOTT, b. June 02, 1815; d. December 09, 1815. 
111. ANDREW MCCULLOCH SCOTT, b. December 16, 1816; d. October 18, 1817. 
iv. DAVID SCOTT, b. October 11, 1818; d. June 25, 1888. 
v. GEORGE MCCULLOCH SCOTT, b. August 27, 1820; d. July 25, 1908. 

Notes for GEORGE MCCULLOCH SCOTT: 
I believe this is the George M. Scott, referred to in the 50 years book on page 
243. 

vi. CHARLES SCOTT Ill, b. May 02, 1822; d. July 04, 1910. 
vii. Ross SCOTT, b. Apri128, 1824; d. Apri114, 1904. 

Vlll. ANDREW ZANE SCOTT, b. May 18, 1826; d. May 16, 1907. 
ix. JOHN ALEXANDER SCOTT, b. July 07, 1828; d. October 14, 1849. 
x. WILSON SCOTT, b. April 08, 1831; d. February 21 , 1911. 

xi. SARAH JANE SCOTT, b. June 08, 1833; d. February 05, 1910. 
xii. HAMILTON SCOTT, b. November 13, 1835; d. August 10, 1865. 

xiii. LEANDER SCOTT, b. April21, 1837; d. November 05, 1863. 
XIV. SUSAN E. SCOTT, b. July 04, 1838; d.. October 08, 1914. 
xv. JOSIAH SCOTT, b. Au,oust 27, 1839; d. Aprill9, 1864. 

12. ALEXANDER3 SCOTT (CHARLES2, WIILIAM-1) was born 1791 in Washington Co., and died in Cambridge, 
Ohio. He married UNK. · 

Children of ALEXANDER SCOTT and UNK are: 
i. GEORGE4 SCOTT. 

ii. ELZY SCOTT. 
18. iii. CHARLES P. SCOTT, b. October 04, 1823; d. November 12, 1891, Beacon Iowa. 

Generation No. 4 

13. SusAN4 ScOTT (JOHN3, SuSANz, WJILIAMI) died 1847 in Robinson Twp .. She married THOMAS JOHNSTON. 

Notes for SUSAN SCOTT: 
First mentioned daughter of John & Frances Scott, parents of John Scott,DD. 
Found her married name in will book 5 page 102. Washington County Court House. 
Death date from Joyce Lofquist copies of "Commemorative Biograpgical Record 
Washington County, Pa., J. H. Beers & Co. 1893. 

Notes for THOMAS JoHNSTON: 
This Johnston's Farm was the site of a new town built largely on my 
brother-n-law's farm. The town is McDonald. Here John DD met another boy, 
John L. Johnston who he said later became his brother-in-law. Does this mean 
John L. Johnston married Jane or Rebecca ?? Page 41. Census record shows that 
Rebecca married John L. and Jane married John T. Baldwin and lives in Council 
Bluffs, Iowa. 

Child of SUSAN SCOTT and THOMAS JOHNSTON is: 
19. i. MARGARET5 JOHNSTON. 

13 



Scott Line 

14. JANE4 SCOTT (JOHN3, SuSAN2, WILLIAM1) She married JoHN T. BALDWIN. 

Notes for JANE ScoTT: 
Third mentioned. 

Notes for JOHN T. BALDWIN: 
He was a merchant according to the 1860 census. He was 40 years old and Jane 
was listed as 35, which must be wrong since that would make her younger than 
her brother John, DD who was the last child and the only one born in USA 

Children of JANE SCOTT and JOHN BALDWIN are: 
1. ANNA5 BALDWIN, b. 1848. 

ii. SARAH BALDWIN, b. 1850. 
111. JANE BALDWIN, b. 1855. 

15. CHARLES4 ScoTT (JOHN3, SuSANz, WJ1LJAMI) was born December 23, 1811 in Ireland, and died February 05, 
1892 in Jefferson Twp. Washington county at Bethel. He married MARGARET CASSIDY September 03, 1835, 
daughter of JOHN CASSIDY and JANE OSBURN. She was born 1818, and died April19, 1911. 

Notes for CHARLES ScoTT: 
Second mentioned child of the John Scott & Frances Scott family. 50 years in 
the ministry book on page 61 documents his death and age. On page 4 7 he said 
that his brother who was my senior by about 9 years. They bought an adjoining 
farm and did well. John was only 17. A couple of years later he wanted to go 
into the ministry and his mother suggested they sell the home place and she 
transfer her interest to brothers farm. Times were tough but it happened and 
John was free to pursue the Ministry. On Feb. 19, 1842, Brother Herbert 
brought John's case before the Quarterly Conference and he was duly licensed to 
preach the gospel of Christ. 

Notes for MARGARET CASSIDY: 
This Scott clan is the beginning of the line to June Campbell Grossman & 
Kathryn Campbell Slasor. 

Children of CHARLES SCOTT and MARGARET CASSIDY are: 
1. FANNIE5 SCOTT, b. October 13, 1836; d. July 12, 1911. 

20. n. JOHN FRANKLIN SCOTT, b. December 21 , 1837; d. January 06, 1900. 
iii. WILLIAM SCOTT, b. March 03, 1839; d. December 17, 1920, Follansbee, WV; m. RACHEL HEADINGTON, 

March 04, 1868; d. March 09, 1918. 
1v. CASSIDY SCOTT, b. February 06, 1841; d. September 25, 1917. 

21. v. ROBERT SCOTT, b. 1843; d. 1923. 
Vl. JAMES SCOTT, b. February 16, 1845; d. March 17, 1905. 

22. vn. JEFFERSON SCOTT, b. August 03, 1848; d. May 20, 1899. 
23. viii. JANE ANN SCOTT, b. 1849; d. July 12, 1887. 
24. ix. CHARLES W. SCOTT, b. 1852; d. 1926. 
25. x . GEORGE LEWIS SCOTT, b. 1855; d. 1926. 

X l. OLIVER SCOTT, b. 1859; d. 1915; m. EVA CRISS, October 18, 1882; b. 1856; d. December 01 , 1909, 
Pittsburgh Hospital. 

Notes for EVA CRISS: 
Her Obit says she was the daughter ofNicholas Criss of Colliers, WVa. She had sisters; 
Mary Caldwell and Mrs. Me Wha of Steubenville; Rebecca McConnell of Carrol town, Ohio; 

14 



... __ 

Scott Line 

Hanna Stansburg of Colliers and Mrs. Anna Stedman of Alliance, Ohio. Bidy brought to Scott home near 
Bethel. Interment was at Eldersville. 
Need to fmd the correct Nicholas Criss for these women. 

xii. DAVID SCOTI, b. 1862; d. 1865. 

16. DD JoHN4 Scorr (JoHN3, SUSAJ.P, WILLIAMI) was born October 27, 1820 in Jefferson Twp, Washington Co, 
Pain Bethel, and died April 03 , 1900. He married MARGARET HUNTER 1846. She was born 1824, and died 
1907. 

Notes for DD JoHN Scorr: 
On page 45 he referenced his cousin of about the same age, George M. Scott who 
for many years was a minister in the Iowa Conference. John was converted again 
at a prayer meeting he had been going to with George at William Melvin's a 
couple miles from home. 

On page 393 he referenced John T. Baldwin, where mother and sisters and nieces 
united in giving a hearty welcome. (At Council Bluffs, Iowa 1880) 

More About DD JoHN Scorr: 
Burial: Bethel 

Children of JOHN Scorr and MARGARET HUNTER are: 
26. 1. WILLIAM A 5 SCOTI, b. Apri127, 1847; d. July 06, 1935, Hackensack, NJ. 

11. CHARLES A SCOTI, b. 1851; d. Jlllle 25, 1933, San Diego, CA; m. JENNIE EWENS, December 11 , 1873, 
Butler Collllty, OH; d. Abt. 1922. 

Notes for CHARLES A SCOTI: 
Folllld him on the 1860 Census records at Sharpsburg age 13. 

27. iii. JAMES H. SCOTI, b. 1858. 
28. iv. ALBERTR. SCOTI, b. 1861; d. November 19, 1940. 

17. RoBERT F.4 Scorr {FRANCIS3, ROBERT2, WJLLIAM1) was born October 11, 1810 in Jefferson County, Ohio. 
He married MARTHA LAMBERT March 04, 1841. 

Notes for ROBERT F. SCOTT: 
The death day for Francis appears to be in error in the C. S's book since 
the last two of his children have birth dates later than his stated death date 
of April 3, 1862. 

Children of ROBERT SCOTI and MARTHA LAMBERT are: 
1. CYRUS M.5 SCOTI, b. January 12, 1850; m. (1) MARGARET A MOORE, September 10, 1872; m. (2) MARY 

E. MCDONALD, Jlllle 17, 1891. 
11. ROBERT FRANCIS SCOTI, b. August 02, 1852; d. February 1884. 
iii. ERASTUS H SCOTI, b. Jlllle 08, 1855; m. (1) FANNIES. BRADLEY, Jlllle 26, 1878; m. (2) FELICIA H 

HIATI, August 17, 1886. 

Notes for ERASTUS H. Scorr: 
Scott, Forman & Co., publishers high school and college textbooks, Chicago, 
lll. 

15 



Scott Line 

Notes for FANNIE S. BRADLEY: 
Adrian, Michigan. 

iv. CHARLES D. SCOTT, b. March 03, 1858; d. Peoria, ill.; m. LAURA J. FELKLEY, September 27, 1881. 
v. WILBER B. SCOTT, b. November 09, 1865; m. MAUDE RACEY, October 28, 1886. 

vi. HARRIE E. SCOTT, b. May 17, 1869. 

18. CHARLES P.4 ScoTT (ALExANDER3, CHARI.Es2, WILLIAM1) was born October 04, 1823, and died November 12, 
1891 in Beacon Iowa. He married MARY E .. She was born August 04, 1830, and died August 10, 1896. 

Notes for CHARLES P. ScoTT: 
This Charles Scott in the 1880s owned and ran a grist mill on the river four 
miles north of Oakaloosa, Mahaska county, Iowa. He later moved to a farm west 
of Beacon, Iowa where he died. 

Children of CHARLES ScoTT and MARY E. are: 
1. ANNIE J.5 SCOTT. 

11. SADIE E. SCOTT FOSTER. 
29. 111. GEORGE A. SCOTT. 
30. lV. WILLIAM ALPHA SCOTT. 

Generation No. 5 

19. MARGARET5 JOHNSTON {SUSAJ-J4 SCOTT, JOHJf3, SUSAN2, WILLIAM1) She married W. B. MOORHEAD February 
09, 1871. He was born November 18, 1825 in Cecil Twp .. 

Notes for MARGARET JOHNSTON: 
Margaret is the daughter of Thomas and Susan Scott Johnston. Source was joyce 
Lofquist copies of the "commemorative Biographical Record Washington County, 
P A. J. H. Beers & Co. 1893 

Notes for W. B. MOORHEAD: 
This Moorhead went to Muskingum College. Further research will probably show 
him related to the Agnes Moorhead, Actress of recent note. 

Children of MARGARET JOHNSTON and W. MOORHEAD are: 
i. ROSEN A E.6 MOORHEAD. 

11. MILICENT SCOTT MOORHEAD. 
111. TOLBERT BUCHANAN MOORHEAD. 
iv. ROMULUS JOHNSTON MOORHEAD. 

20. JOHN FRANKLIN5 SCOTT (CHARLEs+, JOHN3, SUSAN2, WJLLIAM1) was born December 21, 1837, and died 
January 06, 1900. He married SUSANNA STEEN. 

Children of JoHN ScoTT and SusANNA STEEN are: 
i. F ANNIE6 SCOTT. 

Notes for FANNIE SCOTT: 
I have an Obit for Frances E. Scottwith the correct parents and sisters and brothers. 

16 



Scott Line 

11. ELZA SCOTT, m. FLORENCE WOLFE. 
111. ANNA LAURA SCOTT, b. 1866; d. 1957. 
iv. EMMA SCOTT, b. 1868; d. May 17, 1875. 
v. CHARLES WILBERT SCOTT, b. 1869; d. 1939. 

v1. BLANCHE SCOTT, b. 1872; d. 1954. 

21. ROBERTs SCOTT (CHARLEs4, JOHN3, SuSANz, WJLLIAlvJI) was born 1843, and died 1923. He married RACHEL 

METCALF. 

Children of ROBERT ScOTT and RACHEL METCALF are: 
1. MARGARET RUENA6 SCOTT. 

n. ANNA MARY SCOTT, b. 1869; d. July 15, 1890. 

Notes for ANNA MARY SCOTT: 
Died with typhoid fever at age 21. 

22. JEFFERSoNs ScoTT (CHARLEs4, Jomf3, SuSANz, WILLIAM1) was born August 03, 1848, and died May 20, 

1899. He married JENNIE PERRINE. 

Children of JEFFERSON SCOTT and JENNIE PERRINE are: 
31. i. KATE6 SCOTT. 
32. ii. WILLIAM SCOTT. 

iii. JESSIE SCOTT. 
iv. ALVIN SCOTT, b. 1879; d. July 13, 1887. 

23. JANE ANNs ScoTT (CHARLEs4, JOHN3, SuSANz, WJLLIAMI) was born 1849, and died July 12, 1887. She 

married ROBERT CUNNINGHAM. 

Child of JANE SCOTT and ROBERT CUNNINGHAM is: 
33. i. WINFIELD6 CUNNINGHAM. 

24. CHARLES W.5 SCOTT (CHARLEs4, JoHN3, SUSAN2, WILL/AMI) was born 1852, and died 1926. He married 
ISABELLE SHARP. She was born 1863, and died 1919. 

Children of CHARLES SCOTT and ISABELLE SHARP are: 
34. i. DAISY6 SCOTT. 

ii. HAROLD SCOTT, b. 1888; d. 1970; m. KATHRYN CAMPBELL. 

25. GEORGE LEWIS5 SCOTT (CHARLEs4, JOHN3, SuSAN2, WJLLIAM1) was born 1855, and died 1926. He married 
LAURA B. SMITH, daughter of JAMES SMITH and CYNTHIA MARTIN. She was born 1860 in Monongahela City, 
and died June 03 . 

Child of GEORGE ScoTT and LAURA SMITH is: 
1. ETHELYN6 SCOTT, m. WILLIAM THOMPSON. 

Notes for ETHELYN SCOTT: 
This is the lady my mother Edith M. Scott talked about and she visited with her 
in California ca 1947-48. 

'-- 26. WILUAM A 5 SCOTT {JOHl'J'l, JOHN3, SuSANz, WJLLIAMI) was born April27, 1847, and died July 06, 1935 in 

Hackensack, NJ. He married MARTHA REEVES. 

17 



Scott Line 

Notes for WILLIAM A ScoTT: 
Article from the Washington Observer ( I think) said William Scott was a guest 
at the Fordham vs Washington Jefferson football game in the Polo Grounds. The 
article was from the New York Times of October 28. Year unknown. 

His address was 385 Union Street, Hackensack, New Jersey. He was 82 years old 
on the day of the game. He was a retired lawyer. He enlisted in the Army at 
the age of 16, in 1863 after an argument with a fellow student at Washington & 
Jefferson and served until the end of the war. This calculates to a birth in 
1847. 

More About WILLIAM A ScoTT: 
Burial: Flushing Cemetary 

Child of Wll..LIAM SCOTT and MARTHA REEVES is: 
i. LUCY6 SCOTT, m. ROGER WATSON. 

27. JAMES H.S SCOTT (JOHJ-:;4, JOHN3, SuSAN2, WILLIAM1) was born 1858. He married ELIZABETH T. 
ENGLAND1•2 . 

Notes for JAMES H. SCOTT: 
Found him on the 1860 Census records at age 2 in Sharpsburg, Pa. 

Child of JAMES SCOTT and ELIZABETH ENGLAND is: 
35. 1. ANNA BALDWIN6 SCOTT, b. February 09, 1881, Sharpsburg, PA USA; d. October 04, 1969, West Chester, 

Chester Co, PA USA. 

28. ALBERT R5 ScoTT (JoJ!N4, JoHN3, SuSAN2, WILLIAMI) was born 1861, and died November 19, 1940. He 
married ELLA MAY SUTHERLAND March 10, 1887, daughter of JOHN SUTHERLAND and ELEANOR VIRTUE. She 
was born December 06, 1865 in Jefferson Twp, Washington Co, Pa, and died June 02, 1901. 

More About ALBERT R ScoTT: 
Burial: Bethel 

More About ELLA MAY SUTHERLAND: 
Burial: Bethel 

Children of ALBERT SCOTT and ELLA SUTHERLAND are: 
36. 1. JOHN6 SCOTT, b. 1888; d. August 26, 1958, San Diego, CA. 
37. ii. HAzLETT SCOTT, b. September 05, 1889; d. April12, 1943. 

111. ELEANOR SCOTT, b. August 09, 1891; d. March 12, 1968; m. WILLIAM M. TRUAX, March 16, 1921, 
Pittsburgh; b. October 10, 1893, Jefferson Twp; d. JUfle 02, 1984, Weirton, WV. 

More About ELEANOR SCOTT: 
Burial: Bethel Cemetery, Washington Co., PA 

More About WILLIAM M. TRUAX: 
Burial: Bethel Cemetery, Washington Co., PA 

29. GEORGE A 5 ScOTT (CHARLES P.4, ALEXANDER3, CHA.RLEsz, WILLIAM!) He married UNK. 

18 



'--

Children of GEORGE SCOTT and UNK are: 
i. ROY6 SCOTT. 

ii. GEORGE SCOTT. 
38. 111. JOHN SCOTT. 

Scott Line 

30. WILLIAM ALPHAs ScOTT (CHARLES P.4, ALEXANDER3, CHARLES2, WILLIAM1) He married HELEN GREENWALT. 

Children of WILLIAM SCOTT and HELEN GREENWALT are: 
1. JOHN6 SCOTT. 

ii. MABEL SCOTT. 

Notes for MABEL SCOTT: 
P. 0 . is Massena, Cass County, Iowa. 

Generation No. 6 

31. KATE6 ScoTT (JEFFERSOJP, CHARLEs4, JOHN3, SUSAN2, WILLIAM1) She married JOSEPH McCLURG. 

Child of KATE SCOTT and JOSEPH McCLURG is: 
i. AL VIN7 MCCLURG. 

32. WILLIAM6 SCOTT (JEFFERSOJP, CHARLEs4, JOHN3, SuSAN2, WILLIAM1) He married ALICE NOAH. 

Child of WILLIAM ScoTT and ALICE NoAH is: 
i. KENNETH7 SCOTT. 

33. WINFIELD6 CUNNINGHAM (JANE .ANN5 SCOIT, CHARLEs4, JOHN3, SuSAN2, WILLIAM!) He married RITA 
DONOVAN. 

Children of WINFIELD CUNNINGHAM and RITA DONOVAN are: 
1. ROBERT7 CUNNINGHAM. 

11. GEORGE CUNNINGHAM. 

Notes for GEORGE CUNNINGHAM: 
Married and had two children and went to Ccalifornia. 

111. MARGARET CUNNINGHAM. 

34. DAISY6 SCOTT (CHARLES ws, CHARLEs4, JOHN3, SuSAN2, WILLIAM1) She married GEORGE BRADY. 

Child of DAISY ScoTT and GEORGE BRADY is: 
39. i. ELMA BELLE7 BRADY. 

35. ANNA BALDWIN6 SCOTT (JAMES Hs, JOH~, JOHN3, SuSANz, WILLIAM1)3,4 was born February 09, 1881 in 
Sharpsburg, PA USA5·6, and died October 04, 1969 in West Chester, Chester Co, PA USA7•8. She married 
NICHOLAS RITTENHOUSE (NICK) CRISS SR9,JO June 15, 1909 in San Diego, CA USA11,12, son of RITTENHOUSE 
CRISS and ELIZA STEWART. He was born January 05, 1873 in Eldersville, PA USA13•14, and died February 10, 
1958 in Pittsburgh, PA USAJ5.16. 

More About ANNA BALDWIN SCOTT: 
Burial: Homewood Cemetery, Pittsburgh, PAJ7.I8 

19 



Scott Line 

Occupation: Homemakeri9,20 

More About NICHOLAS RITTENHOUSE (NICK) CRISS SR.: 
Burial: Homewood Cemetery, Pittsburgh, PA USA21·22 

Education: Grove City College, Grove City, P N 3·24 

Occupation: Attorney25,26 

Children of ANNA SCOTT and NICHOLAS CRISS are: 
40. 1. CATHERINE JANE7 CRISS, b. March 22, 1911, Pittsburgh, Allegheny Co, PA USA; d. May 28, 1987, 

Devon, Chester Co, PA. 
41. ii. NICHOLAS RITIENHOUSE(NICK) CRISS JR., b. June 07, 1915, Pittsburgh, PA USA; d. June 25, 1984, 

Pittsburgh, P A USA 

36. JoHN6 SCOTT (ALBERT R.s, JOHN'\ JoHN3, SuSAN2, WJLLIAM1) was born 1888, and died August 26, 1958 in 
San Diego, CA. He married ETHEL BARBER. She was born December 18, 1887, and died September 29, 1979 
in La Habra, CA. 

Child of JOHN ScoTT and ETHEL BARBER is: 
42. i. WILLIS7 SCOTT, b. July 05, 1919; d. March 09, 1998, Modesto, CA. 

37. HAzLETT6 ScoTT (ALBERT R.s, JolfN'I, JOHN3, SuSAN2, WILLIAM!) was born September 05, 1889, and died 
Aprill2, 1943. He married EDITH MARIE CRISS February 1916, daughter of EDWIN CRISS and LOUISA BAXTER. 
She was born March 30, 1897, and died November 29, 1975. 

More About HAzLETT ScoTT: 
Burial: Bethel 

More About EDITH MARIE CRiss: 
Burial: Bethel 

Children of HAzLETT SCOTT and EDITH CRISS are: 
43. 1. CHARLES HAzLETT7 SCOTT, b. November 24, 1916; d. August 03, 1990, Dayton. 
44. 11. DOROTHY MARIE SCOTT, b. April11 , 1919; d. April 01 , 1981. 
45. 
46. 

iii. 
lV. 

MARION RUTH SCOTT, b. August 29, 1920, Avella, PA; d. June 21 , 1992, Aurora, Oh. 
DALE ALBERT SCOTT, b. February 06, 1929, Burgettstown, Washington Co, Pa. 

38. JoHN6 SCOTT (GEORGE A . 5, CHARLES P.4, ALEXANDER3, CHARJ..ES2, WJLLIAM1) He married UNK. 

Children of JOHN SCOTT and UNK are: 
i. HOMER7 SCOTT. 

ii. LAVON SCOTT. 
111. MARIE SCOTT. 

Generation No. 7 

39. ELMA BELLE7 BRADY (DAJsy6 SCOTT, CHARLES W 5, CHARLES", JOHN3, SuSAN2, WILLIAM!) She married 
KERMIT McFADDEN. 

Children of ELMA BRADY and KERMIT McFADDEN are: 
1. TERRYLEEBMCFADDEN. 
ii. WILLIAM McFADDEN. 

iii. GEORGE WAYNE McFADDEN. 
iv. ROBERT MCFADDEN. 

20 



Scott Line 

40. CATHERINE JANE7 CRISS (ANNA BALDWJN6 SCOTT, JAMES H5, JOHJI+, JOHN3, SUSAJ·P, WILLIAM1)27
•
28 was 

born March 22, 1911 in Pittsburgh, Allegheny Co, PA USA29.30, and died May 28, 1987 in Devon, Chester Co, 
PA31.32. She married JAMES BYRON (BYRON) JONES33•34 December 27, 1935 in Pittsburgh, PA USA35·36. He 
was born January 11, 1908 in Turtle Creek, Allegheny Co, PA USA37.38, and died July 08, 1977 in Sag Harbor, 
Long Island, NY USA39.4o. 

Notes for CATHERINE JANE CRISS: 
[ cjones.FTW] 

[Criss-Scott -Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999. ged] 

More About CATHERINE JANE CRISS: 
Burial: May 31, 1987, Homewood Cemetery, Pittsburgh, PA USA41·42 

Education: Western Reserve University43·44 

Occupation: English Teacher, Homemaker45,46 
Religion: Presbyterian47,48 

Notes for JAMES BYRON (BYRON) JONES: 
[ cjones.FTW] 

[Criss-Scott -Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999. ged] 

More About JAMES BYRON (BYRON) JONES: 
Burial: Hayes Cemetary, Wayne, OH USA49.50 
Education: 1932 BS Mechanical Engineering, Guggenheim School of Aeronautics, NYU, New York, NY51•52 

Occupation: Engineering R&D Manager, Inventor, Entrepreneur, Ultrasonics Pioneer53·54 
Religion: Presbyterian55,56 

Children of CATHERINE CRISS and JAMES JONES are: 
47. i. CAROL CRisss JONES, b. January 03, 1940, East Hartford, CT USA 
48. ii. LINDA CRISS JONES, b. August 31, 1946, Akron, OH USA. 

41. NICHOLAS RITTENHOUSE (NICK)7 CRISS JR. (ANNA BALDWJN6 SCOTT, JAMES H5, JOHJI+, Jomf3, SuSAN2, 

WILLIAM1)57·58 was born June 07, 1915 in Pittsburgh, PA USAJ9.6o, and died June 25, 1984 in Pittsburgh, PA 
USA61·62. He married LOUISE ANN CALDWELL63•64 February 09, 1943 in Pittsburgh, Allegheny Co, PA 
USA65·66. She was born July 28, 1919 in Youngstown, Ohio67.68. 

More About NICHOLAS RlTTENHOUSE(NICK) CRISS JR.: 
Burial: Homewood Cemetery, Pittsburgh, PA USA69,7o 
Education: Princeton University71. 72 

Occupation: Corporate Attorney73, 74 
Religion: Presbyterian75, 76 

More About LOUISE ANN CALDWELL: 
Occupation: Homemaker77, 78 
Religion: Presbyterian79,so 

Children of NICHOLAS CRISS and LOUISE CALDWELL are: 

21 



Scott Line 

49. 
50. 

i. 
ii. 

NICHOLAS RlTIENHOUSE (NICK)s CRISS ill, b. August 20, 1945. 
RUSSELL CALDWELL(RUSS) CRISS, b. July 05, 1947, Pittsburgh, PA USA. 

51. 111. SARAH LOUISE (SALLY) CRISS, b. October 14, 1952, Pittsburgh, Allegheny Co, PA USA. 

42. WILLIS7 SCOTT (JOHJV6, ALBERT R.5, JOHli+, JOHN3, SuSAN2, WILLIAM!) was born July 05, 1919, and died 
March 09, 1998 in Modesto, CA. He married SmRLEY CHASE December 20, 1947 in San Diego, CA, daughter 
of HARRY CHASE and ELLA. She was born June 27, 1921, and died 1985 in Walnut Creek, CA. 

More About WILLIS SCOTT: 
Burial: March 13, 1998, Bonita, CA 

More About SmRLEY CHASE: 
Burial: Bonita, CA 

Children of WILLIS SCOTT and SmRLEY CHASE are: 
52. 1. MARY MELINDA8 SCOTT, b. March 28, 1952, San Diego, CA. 
53. ii. MARcus CHASE SCOTT, b. July 21, 1955, San Diego, CA. 
54. m . BARBARA ELLEN SCOTT, b. July 26, 1959, San Diego, CA. 

43. CHARLES HAzLETT7 SCOTT (HAZLETJ6, ALBERT R.S, JOHJr, JOH~, SuSAN2, WILLIAMl) was born November 
24, 1916, and died August 03, 1990 in Dayton. He married (1) IRENE TAYLOR July 04, 1936. She was born 
May 04, 1917, and died November 1991. He married (2) HELEN WILSON 1948. She died April 04, 1980. 

More About CHARLES HAzLETT ScoTT: 
Burial: August 08, 1990, Clinton U.P.Cem 

Children of CHARLES SCOTT and IRENE TAYLOR are: 
55. i. EDITHANN8 SCOTT, b. July 16, 1937. 
56. ii. BILLIE IRENE SCOTT, b. August 18, 1941, Washington, Pa. 

Children of CHARLES SCOTT and HELEN WILSON are: 
57. 111. H. A.8 SCOTT, b. January 26, 1949. 

iv. CHARLA Jo SCOTT, b. January 15, 1951. 
58. v. PATTI LEE SCOTT, b. February 10, 1954. 

44. DOROTHY MARIE7 SCOTT (HAZLETJ6, ALBERT R.5, Jo!fN4, JOHJi3, SuSAN2, WILLIAM1) was born April11, 
1919, and died April 01, 1981. She married DAVID PAUL SMILEY June 18, 1942, son of WALTER SMILEY and 
WINIFRED ROBINSON. He was born March 06, 1917, and died December 14, 1974. 

More About DoROTHY MARIE ScoTT: 
Burial: Bethel 

More About DAVID PAUL SMILEY: 
Burial: Bethel 

Children of DOROTHY SCOTT and DAVID SMILEY are: 
59. 1. DAVID PAULUS SMILEY, b. November 11, 1945. 
60. 11. DOUGLAS SCOTT SMILEY, b. October 18, 1947. 

111. DALE D. SMILEY, b. January 08, 1954; m. LISA BARKLEY MILLER, October 11 , 1986; b. January 21 , 1955. 

45. MARION RUTH7 SCOTT (HAZLETJ6, ALBERT R.5, JO!fN4, JOHN3, SuSAN2, WILLIAMl) was born August 29, 1920 
in Avella, PA, and died June 21, 1992 in Aurora, Oh. She married CECIL RALPH MESTER October 28, 1944, 
son of CHARLES MESTER and ISA HILL. He was born April 20, 1919 in Springfield, IL, and died March 07, 

22 



Scott Line 

1995 in Aurora, Oh. 

More About MARION RUTH ScoTT: 
Burial: Aurora, Oh 

More About CECIL RALPH MEsTER: 
Burial: Aurora, Oh 

Children of MARION SCOTT and CECIL MESTER are: 
61. 1. ROBBIN GAYEs MESTER, b. April 05, 1948, Lawrence, KS. 

ii. VICKI RAYE MESTER, b. AUooust22, 1949. 
62. 111. CECIL TED MESTER, b. August 06, 1952, Akron, Oh. 
63. iv. CRISS SCOTT MESTER, b. October 14, 1958. 

46. DALE ALBERT? SCOTT (HAzLE'fTl, ALBERT R.5, JOHJ-1+, JOHN3, SUSAN2, WJ1LIAM1) was born February 06, 1929 
in Burgettstown, Washington Co, Pa. He married EVELYN LOUISE KEcK June 27, 1959, daughter of KENNETH 
KEcK and PEARL ABERTH. She was born September 18, 1935. 

Children of DALE ScoTT and EVELYN KECK are: 
1. KAREN RUTH8 SCOTT, b. November 07, 1960, Cleveland, Cuyahoga, Oh; m. NED ALAN THORP, June 26, 

1982; b. July 27, 1951. 
ii. MARK HAzLETT SCOTT, b. January 11, 1964, Cleveland, Cuyahoga, Oh. 

111. PAUL DAVID SCOTT, b. October 31 , 1967, Cleveland, Cuyahoga, Oh; m. ALANA DENNY, May 20,2000, 
Kansas City, MO. 

Generation No. 8 

47. CAROL CRisss JONES (CATHERINE JANE? CRISS, ANNA BAI.DWJN6 SCOTT, JAMES H5, JoJIN4, JOHN3, SUSAN2, 

WI1LIAM1) 81•82 was born January 03, 1940 in East Hartford, CT USAB3.B4. She married WILLIAM HARRISON 
(BILLJR) BAYLES JR.B5.86March 10, 1962 in West Chester, Chester Co, PA USAB7.BB. He was born October 
27, 1936 in Lamar, MO, USA89,9o. 

Notes for CAROL CRiss JONES: 
[ cjones.FTW] 

[Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged] 

More About CAROL CRISS JONES: 
Education: 1961 BA English, University of Delaware, Newark, DE91.92 

Occupation: Homemaker, Communications Consultant, Organization Consultant93•94 

More About WILLIAM HARRISON (BILL JR) BAYLES JR.: 
Education: BA, BS, MS Lehigh University, MS Penn State University95,96 
Occupation: Engineering Manager97.98 

Children of CAROL JONES and WILLIAM BAYLES are: 
1. SUZANNE ELIZABETH9 BAYLES99-100, b. January 01, 1964, West Chester, Chester Co, PA USAJOI,Io2. 

More About SUZANNE ELIZABETH BAYLES: 
Education: BS Drama, Syracuse University103,J04 
Occupation: Entrepreneur, Jewelry Designerio5,J06 

u. STEVEN EDWARD (STEVE) BAYLES107•108, b. October 17, 1968, West Chester, Chester Co, PA USN°9.11°; 

23 



Scott Line 

m. MORREEN NAOMI RUKIN, April 01, 2000, Cape May, Cape May County, New Jersey. 

More About STEVEN EDWARD (STEVE) BAYLES: 
Education: BA Psychology, Shippensburg Universitylll.m 
Occupation: Entrepreneur, Photographer113•114 

48. LINDA Crusss JONES (CATHERINE JANE1 CRISS, .ANNA BAIDfvnf> SCOTT, JAA1ES H5, JomJ4, JOHN3, SuSAN2, 
WILLJAM1)115.116 was born August 31, 1946 in Akron, OH USA117.118_ She married DAVID ALAN 
CAUGHEY119,120 June 28, 1969121,122. He was born March 05, 1944 in Grand Rapids, :MI USAI23·124. 

More About LINDA Cruss JONES: 
Occupation: Homemaker, Church Secretary125,126 
Religion: Quaker, Methodist127.12B 

More About DAVID ALAN CAUGHEY: 
Education: Princeton University129.130 
Occupation: Professor, Aeronautical Engineering131.132 
Religion: Methodist133.134 

Children of LINDA JONES and DAVID CAUGHEY are: 
1. ELIZABETH ROMA (BETSYE)9 CAUGHEY135,136, b. November 09, 1974, Vietnam13i, I38; Adopted child. 

Notes for ELIZABETH ROMA (BETSYE) CAUGHEY: 
Per Carol Bayles. came out on the Baby Lift. 

u. AMANDA MEEAE (MANDY) CAUGHEYI39,uo, b. June 11, 1977, Korea14I,m; Adopted child. 

49. NICHOLAS RITTENHOUSE (NICK)s CRISS ill (NICHOLAS RITTENHOUSE (NICK;?, ANNA BAIDfvnf> SCOTT, JA.J\JES 
H5, JOHJI', JOHN3, SuSAN2, WJLLIAM1)143.144 was born August 20, 1945145,146. He married CHERYL LYNN 
KRAS147,14B October 31, 1971 in La Mesa, CA USAJ49.150_ She was born December 16, 1947 in San Diego, CA 
USA1sz.zs2_ 

More About NICHOLAS RITTENHOUSE (NICK) CRISS ill: 
Education: Princeton Universityi53,154 
Occupation: F-14 Navy Fighter Pilot, Real Estate Salespersonl55•156 

More About CHERYL LYNN KRAS: 
Occupation: Real Estate Salesperson, Fine M.ist157,I58 

Child of NICHOLAS CRISS and CHERYL KRAS is: 
i. NICHOLAS RITTENHOUSE (FOUR)9 CRISS NI59,I6o, b. May 26, 1976, San Diego, CA USA161·162. 

50. RUSSELL CALDWELL (RUSS)8 CRISS (NICHOLAS RITTENHOUSE (NICK/, .ANNA BAIDfvnf> SCOTT, JA.J\JES H 5, 

JOHJI', JOHN3, SuSANz, WILLIAM1)163,164 was born July 05, 1947 in Pittsburgh, PA USN 65·166. He married 
DENVRA (DENNY) WHARTONJ67,168 April24, 1975 in Pittsburgh, PA USAJ69,1 70. She was born November 16, 
1948 in Johnstown, PA USAJ 7I,m. 

More About RUSSELL CALDWELL (RUSS) CRISS: 
Education: Cornell Universityi 73,174 
Occupation: Engineering Manageri75,176 

More About DENVRA (DENNY) WHARTON: 
Occupation: Homemaker177,178 

24 



Scott Line 

Children of RussELL CRISS and DENVRA WHARTON are: 
1. CATHERINE KELLEHER(KATIE)9 CRISS179,Jso, b. September 01 , 1975, Pittsburgh, PA USN81.182. 

11. ELIZABETH WHARTON CRISSJB3.1B4, b. March 09, 1978, Pittsburgh, PA USN85•186. 

m. JOHN CALDWELL CRISS1B7.IBB, b. October 16, 1979, Pittsburgh, PA USN89·190. 

tv. LOUISE OSBORNE (WEESIE) CRISS191,192, b. November 05, 1981, Pittsburgh, PA USN93.l94. 

51. SARAH LOUISE (SALLY)s CRISS {NICHOLAS RnTENHOUSE (NICK;?, ANNA BALDWIN> SCOIT, JAMES H 5, Jam?, 

JOHN3, SuSAN2, WILLJAM1jl95,J96 was born October 14, 1952 in Pittsburgh, Allegheny Co, PA USA197·198. She 
married RoBERT ORR ALLAN199,2oo November 29, 1974 in Pittsburgh, Allegheny Co, PA USA2°1•202. He was 
born July 17, 1952 in Pittsburgh, Allegheny Co, PA USA203.204 . 

More About SARAH LOUISE (SALLY) CRISS: 
Occupation: Teacher, Artist205,206 

Religion: Presbyterian207,208 

More About ROBERT ORR ALLAN: 
Occupation: Marketing Manager209,2JO 

Children of SARAH CRISS and RoBERT ALLAN are: 
i. JAMES 0SBORNE9 ALLAN211•212, b. July 21 , 1985, Pittsburgh, Allegheny Co, PA USA213·214. 

ii. DAVID CRISS ALLAN215•216, b. June 18, 1987217,218. 

52. MARY MELINDAs SCOTT {WILLIS1, Jam?. ALBERT R.5, JOHJJ4, JOHN3, SUSAN2, WJLLIAM1) was born March 28, 
1952 in San Diego, CA. She married T. CRAIG ISAACS January 14, 1984 in Newark, CA, son ofRicHARD 
IsAACS and GWENDORA WILLIAMS. He was born April 08, 1955 in Cleveland, OH. 

Child of MARY ScoTT and T. IsAACS is: 
1. GWENITH JEAN9 ISAACS, b. May 10, 1996, Greenbrae, CA. 

More About GWENITH JEAN ISAACS: 
Baptism (LDS): July 14, 1996, Corte Madera, CA 

53. MARcus CHASEs SCOTT (WILLJS1, Jam?, A LBERT R.5, JOHJJ4, JOHN3, SuSAN2, WILLIAM!) was born July 21 , 
1955 in San Diego, CA. 

Child of MARcus CHASE ScoTT is: 
i. TIFFANY9 SCOTT, b. July 27, 1986. 

54. BARBARA ELLENs ScoTT (WILLIS1, Jam? , ALBERT R. s, JOHJ.J4, JOHN3, SUSAN2, WILLIAJvfl) was born July 26, 
1959 in San Diego, CA. She married DAVID JOHN DEADDER February 14, 1986 in Dublin, CA, son of JACK 
DEADDER and ETHEL. He was born December 22, 1959 in Bakersfield, CA. 

Children ofBARBARA SCOTT and DAVID DEADDER are: 
i. RYAN JASON9DEADDER, b. December 18, 1981, Fremont, CA. 
ii. CHASE DAVID DEADDER, b. November 20, 1988, Stockton, CA. 

55. EDITH ANNS SCOTT (CHARLES HAZLETT1, HAzLETT, ALBERT R.5, JOH!v4, JOHN3, SuSAN2, U'JLLw,tl) was born 
July 16, 1937. She married (1) ALBERT DONALD WILSON 1954. She married (2) LLOYD RICHARD JENKINS 
November 15, 1969. He was born March 24, 1938. 

Children of EDITH SCOTT and ALBERT WILSON are: 
64. 1. BILLIE SUE9 WILSON, b. October 14, 1955. 
65. ii. ALBERT DONALD WILSON ll, b. February 07, 1957. 

25 



Scott Line 

66. ill. SCOTT GoRDON WILSON, b. July 09, 1962. 

Child of EDITH SCOTT and LLOYD JENKINS is: 
67. iv. CHRISTIANAMAR!E9 JENKINS, b. October 19, 1974, Glendale, AZ. 

56. BILLIE lRENEs SCOTT (CHARLES HAZLEIT(, HAZLETT>, ALBERT R.5, JOHN'\ JOHN3, SuSAN2, WILLIAA11) was born 
August 18, 1941 in Washington, Pa. She married (1) RAYMOND EARL PARDUE October 05, 1961, son of 
GEORGE PARDUE and NENA LOVE. She married (2) JOHN LEWIS O'DROSKY July 04, 1990. He was born June 
02, 1941 in Detroit, Wayne Co., MI. 

Children of BILLIE SCOTT and RAYMOND PARDUE are: 
68. 1. AMY ADELIA9PARDUE, b. June24, 1963. 

11. MICHAEL EARL PARDUE, b. June 04, 1968; m. PATRICIA ANN GREETER, April 24, 1993, Knoxville, Knox 
Co., 1N. 

57. H. A.8 SCOTT (CHARLES HAZLETT?, HAZLETT>, ALBERT R.s, JOHJV4, JOHN3, SuSAN2, WJLLIAMI) was born 
January 26, 1949. He married JANET. 

Child of H. ScoTT and JANET is: 
i. H. A 9 SCOTT. 

58. PATTI LEE8 ScoTT (CHARLES HAZLETT?, HA'ZLE'JT>, ALBERT R .s, JOJ!N4, JOHN3, SuSAN2, WJLLIAM1) was born 
February 10, 1954. She married JoHN ScoTT May 26, 1979. He was born June 25, 1953. 

Notes for PATTI LEE ScoTT: 
Pattie's maiden name is Scott, of course. 

Children ofPATTI SCOTT and JoHN SCOTT are: 
i. ADRIENNE MARIE9 SCOTT, b. May 22, 1986. 

ii. LEE ALLISON SCOTT, b. November 08, 1989. 

59. DAVID PAULil8 SMILEY (DOROTHY MARJE? SCOTT, HAZLETT>, ALBERT R.5, JoHJV4, JOHN3, SuSAN2, WJLLIAA11) 

was born November 11, 1945. He married (1) PATTY RICE BOGGS. He married (2) CHRIS DEGARMO October 
19, 1968. 

Children of DAVID SMILEY and PATTY BOGGS are: 
69. i. GAREY PATRICKBOGGS9 SMILEY, b. May 11, 1968. 

ii. LAURA JEANETTE SMILEY, b. Au,oust 05, 1977. 

60. DOUGLAS ScoTT8 SMILEY (DOROTHY MARJE? SCOTT, HA'ZLE'JT>, ALBERT R.s, JOHJV4, JOHN3, SuSAN2, WJLLJAMI) 

was born October 18, 1947. He married f1-1P.R.Y NIXON 1965. She was born July 30, 1947. 

Children of DOUGLAS SMILEY and MARY NIXON are: 
i. CAROL ELIZABETH9 SMILEY, b. April14, 1966. 

ii. CATHERINE ANN SMILEY, b. December 08, 1967; m. DAVID ABROMOWITZ, September 02, 1995. 

61. ROBBIN GAYE8 MESTER {MARION Rum? SCOTT, HA'ZLE'JT>, ALBERT R.5, JoHJ/l-, JoHN3, SuSAN2, WILLIAJvfl) was 
bo~ April 05, 1948 in Lawrence, KS. She married ROLLA,"'D EMERSON LANG June 21, 1980 in Auroa 
Mennonite Church, Aurora, OH, son of MELVIN LANG and NINA JULENA. He was born June 15, 1947 in 
Genesco, rr.... 

26 



'-· 

Scott Line 

Children of ROBBIN MESTER and ROLLAND LANG are: 
1. PAULALAN9 LANG, b. October03, 1983, Hoffman Estates, Cook Co., lL. 

More About PAUL ALAN LANG: 
Baptism (LDS): December 25, 1983, New Port Richey, FL 

11. SUZANNE LEEAE LANG, b. January 07, 1988, Daegu, Kyong Sangbuk, Province, S. Korea; Adopted child. 

Notes for SUZANNE LEEAE LANG: 
Adopted. Born Kyongsangbuk Provice South Korea. Arrived 18 Jul1988. 

More About SUZANNE LEEAE LANG: 
Baptism (LDS): November 27, 1988, Geneva United Methodist Church, ll, 

62. CECIL TED8 MESTER (MARION RuTH7 SCOTT, HAZLET"Jf>, ALBERT R .s, JOHJIJ4, JOHN3, SUSAN2, WILLIAlvf1) was 

born August 06, 1952 in Akron, Oh. He married DEBRA HOVESTADT CHESHIRE July 07, 1987 in Ponte Vedra 
Beac, FL. She was born September 11, 1962 in Long Island, NY. 

Children of CECIL MESTER and DEBRA CHESHIRE are: 
L CHRISTOPHER DA VID9 CHESHIRE, b. January 18, 1983, Jacksonville, FL. 

Notes for CHRISTOPHER DAVID CHESHIRE: 
Chris is Ted's step son. David Hinkle was Christopher D. Cheshire father. He 
was deceased 10-13-1995. Donald Cheshire was Debra's first husband. 

11. WIL SCOTT MESTER, b. November 19, 1987, Jacksonville, FL. 
111. CECIL CLAY MESTER, b. May 15, 1989, Jacksonville, FL. 

63. CRISS Scorr8 MESTER {MARION RUTH7 SCOTT, HAZLET"Jf>, ALBERT R_5, JolfN'l-, JoHJi3, SUSAN2, WILLL4A11) was 

born October 14, 1958. He married (1) BRENDA KAY HlLLIES. He married (2) PATRICIA MEDINA August 29, 
1981. She was born July 08, 1961. He married (3) HELEN LOUISE PEREZ August 04, 1990. 

Child of CRISS MESTER and BRENDA HILLIES is: 
i. KARLIE NICOLE9 MESTER, b. July 16, 1987, FL. 

Children of CRISS MESTER and PATRICIA MEDINA are: 
ii. CECIL Scorr9 MESTER, b. November 29, 1981. 

Notes for CECIL SCOTT MESTER: 
This child is adopted. Patricialwas pregnant by somebody else when they were 
married. 

iii. CRISS ANN MESTER, b. December 20, 1982. 

Child of CRISS MESTER and HELEN PEREZ is: 
iv. SARAH MARJE9 MESTER, b. December 04, 1990. 

Generation No. 9 

64. BILLIE SUE9 WILSON (EDITH ANN8 SCOTT, CHARLES ffAzLETT1, HAz.LEnf>, ALBERT R_5, JOHJIJ4, JOHN3, SuSAN2, 

WILLIAM1) was born October 14, 1955. She married DAVID STANTON March 09, 1974. He was born July 23, 

27 



Scott Line 

1953. 

Children of BILLIE WILSON and DAVID STAN"TON are: 
i. JILLANNE10 STANTON, b. AprillO, 1976. 

70. ii. LISA JANE STANTON, b. August 17, 1978. 

65. ALBERT DONALD9 WILSON II (EDITH ANN& SCOTT, CHARLES HAZI.ETT1, l!AZI.E'JT>, ALBERT R.5, JOJfN+, JOHN3
, 

SuSAN2, WILLIAM1) was born February 07, 1957. He married DENISE BELK November 06, 1975. 

Child of ALBERT WILSON and DENISE BELK is: 
i. APRIL DAWNIO WILSON, b. November 06, 1975. 

66. SCOTT GoRDON9 WILSON (EDITH A ... \TN8 SCOTT, CHARLES H AZLETT1, HAZI.E'JT>, ALBERT R.5, JOHJV'+, JOHN3, 

Sus.4N2, WILLIAM1) was born July 09, 1962. He married (1) BARBARA. He married (2) MICHELLE SMITH 1981. 
He married (3) CANDY KIRKLAND July 1990. 

Child of ScoTT WILSON and BARBARA is: 
i. BRANDYI0 WILSON, b. Au,oust 18, 1985. 

Child of SCOTT WILSON and MICHELLE SMITH is: 
ii. AMANDA10 WILSON, b. 1981. 

Child of SCOTT WILSON and CANDY KIRKLAND is: 
iii. JESSICA DoNICEIO WILSON, b. December 31, 1991. 

67. CHRISTIANA MARIE9 JENKINS (EDITH _.4NN8 SCOTT, CHARLES HAZLETT1, HAZLE'JT>, ALBERT R.5, JOHJV'+, JOHtP, 

SuSAN2, WIUIAM1) was born October 19, 1974 in Glendale, AZ. She married JACOB ADAMS JoNES December 
27, 1997 in Mf Lebanon Baptist Church, Maryville TN. He was born August 04, 1974 in Knoxville, TN. 

Child of CHRISTIANA JENKINS and JACOB JONES is: 
i. EMMA MARIE10 JONES, b. May 09, 2000, Ft. Sanders Hospital, Knoxville, TN. 

68. AMY ADELIA9 PARDUE (BIUIE IRENE& S<:OTT, CHARLES HAZLETT7, HAZLE'IT', ALBERT R.s, JOHJII+, JOHN3, 

SuSAN2, WIUIAM1) was born June 24, 1963. She married MARTIN DAVID BOWLING July 31, 1982. He was born 
July 28, 1961. 

Children of AMY PARDUE and MARTIN BOWLING are: 
i. STEPHANIE LEANN£10 BOWLING, b. June 03, 1989. 

ii. COURTNEY LEE BOWLING, b. October 18, 1992. 

69. GAREY PATRICKBooos9 SMILEY (DAVID PAUL]J8, DOROTHY MARIE1 SCOTT, l!AZI.E'IT', ALBERT R.5, JOHJV'+, 

JOHN3, SuSAN2, WILLL4M1) was born May 11, 1968. He married FAITH ROCHELLE HAWKINS January 06, 1990. 
She was born May 24, 1968. 

Notes for GAREY PATRICK BOGGS SMILEY: 
Lrgally adopted. 

Children of GAREY SMILEY and FAITH HAWKINS are: 
1. BETHANY ROCHELLE10 SMILEY, b. August 01 , 1990, Akron, Summit Co., Oh. 

ii. MARILYN ASHLEY SMILEY, b. November 18, 1996, Akron, Summit Co., Oh. 

28 



Scott Line 

Generation No. 10 

70. LISA JANEIO STANTON {BILLIE Sui# WILSON, EDITH A.NN8 SCOIT, CHARLES JlAzLEIT1, HAzLEnf', ALBERT R.5
, 

J OHi'J4, JOHN3, SUSA.Nz, Tf'JLLJAMI) was born August 17, 1978. She married NATHA.!~ O•Co:N"NOR 1999. 

Child of LISA STANTON and NATHAN OCONNOR is: 
i. BRANDONEDWARD11 O'CONNOR, b. 1999. 

Endnotes 

1. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Jul16, 1999. 
2. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22,2001. 
3. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Jul16, 1999. 
4. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
5. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Ju116, 1999. 
6. cjones.FTW, Date ofimport: Sep 22, 2001. 
7. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Jul16, 1999. 
8. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
9. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Jul16, 1999. 
10. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
11. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Jul16, 1999. 
12. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
13. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Ju116, 1999. 
14. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
15. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Jul16, 1999. 
16. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
17. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Jul16, 1999. 
18. cjones.FTW, Date ofimport: Sep 22, 2001. 
19. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Jull6, 1999. 
20. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
21. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Jul16, 1999. 
22. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22,2001. 
23. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Ju116, 1999. 
24. cjones.FTW, Date ofimport: Sep 22, 2001. 
25. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Jul16, 1999. 
26. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
27. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Ju116, 1999. 
28. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
29. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Jul16, 1999. 
30. cjones.FTW, Date ofimport: Sep 22, 2001. 
31. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Jul16, 1999. 
32. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22,2001. 
33. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Jul16, 1999. 
34. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
35. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Jul16, 1999. 
36. cjones.FTW, Date ofimport: Sep 22, 2001. 
37. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Ju116, 1999. 
38. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
39. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged., Date ofimport: Jul16, 1999. 
40. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22,2001. 
41. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Jul16, 1999. 
42. cjones.FTW, Date ofimport: Sep 22, 2001. 
43 . Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Jul16, 1999. 
44. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
45 . Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Ju116, 1999. 
46. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22,2001. 
47. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Jul16, 1999. 

29 



Scott Line 

48. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
49. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ·of Import: Jul16, 1999. 
50. cjones.FTW, Date oflmport: Sep 22, 2001. 
51. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Jul16, 1999. 
52. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
53. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date of Import: Jul16, 1999. 
54. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
55. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Jul16, 1999. 
56. cjones.FTW, Date oflmport: Sep 22, 2001. 
57. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Jul16, 1999. 
58. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
59. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Jul16, 1999. 
60. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
61. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Jul16, 1999. 
62. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22,2001. 
63. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
64. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
65. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
66. cjones.FTW, Date oflmport: Sep 22, 2001. 
67. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
68. cjones.FTW, Date oflmport: Sep 22, 2001. 
69. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
70. cjones.FTW, Date oflmport: Sep 22,2001. 
71. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Jul16, 1999. 
72. cjones.FTW, Date oflmport: Sep 22, 2001. 
73. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-l999.ged, Date oflmport: Jul16, 1999. 
74. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
75. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
76. cjones.FTW, Date oflmport: Sep 22, 2001. 
77. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
78. cjones.FTW, Date oflmport: Sep 22, 2001. 
79. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Jul16, 1999. 
80. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22,2001. 
81. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date of Import: Jul 16, 1999. 
82. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
83. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Jul16, 1999. 
84. cjones.FTW, Date oflmport: Sep 22, 2001. 
85. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
86. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
87. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Jul16, 1999. 
88. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22,2001. 
89. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date of Import: Ju1 16, 1999. 
90. cjones.FTW, Date oflmport: Sep 22, 2001. 
91. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Dete oflmport: Jul16, 1999. 
92. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22,2001. 
93. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
94. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
95. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Jul.16, 1999. 
96. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22,2001. 
97. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Jul16, 1999. 
98. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22,2001. 
99. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Jul16, 1999. 
100. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
101. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Jul16, 1999. 
102. cjones.FTW, Date oflmport: Sep 22, 2001. 
103. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Jul16, 1999. 
104. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22,2001. 
105. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Jul16, 1999. 
106. cjones.FTW, Date oflmport: Sep 22,2001. 
107. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
108. cjones.FTW, Date oflmport: Sep 22, 2001. 
109. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date of Import: Ju116, 1999. 

30 



Scott Line 

110. cjones.F1W, Date oflmport: Sep 22,2001. 
111. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
112. cjones.F1W, Date oflmport: Sep 22, 2001. 

-.___ 113. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date of Import: Ju116, 1999. 
114. cjones.F1W, Date oflmport: Sep 22, 2001. 
115. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
116. cjones.F1W, Date oflmport: Sep 22, 2001. 
117. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
118. cjones.F1W, Date oflmport: Sep 22,2001. 
119. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
120. cjones.F1W, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
121. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
122. cjones.F1W, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
123. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
124. cjones.F1W, Date of Import: Sep 22,2001. 
125. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date of Import: Ju116, 1999. 
126. cjones.F1W, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
127. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Ju116, 1999. 
128. cjones.F1W, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
129. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Ju116, 1999. 
130. cjones.F1W, Date oflmport: Sep 22, 2001. 
131. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
132. cjones.F1W, Date of Import: Sep 22,2001. 
133. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
134. cjones.F1W, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
135. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
136. cjones.F1W, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
137. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
138. cjones.F1W, Date oflmport: Sep 22,2001. 
139. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
140. cjones.F1W, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
141. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged; Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
142. cjones.F1W, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
143. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
144. cjones.F1W, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
145. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
146. cjones.F1W, Date of Import: Sep 22,2001. 
147. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
148. cjones.F1W, Date oflmport: Sep 22,2001. 
149. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
150. cjones.F1W, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
151. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
152. cjones.F1W, Date of Import: Sep 22,2001. 
153. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
154. cjones.F1W, Date oflmport: Sep 22,2001. 
155. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
156. cjones.F1W, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
157. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
158. cjones.F1W, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
159. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
160. cjones.F1W, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
161. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofimport: Ju116, 1999. 
162. cjones.F1W, Date oflmport: Sep 22, 2001 . 
163. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.geci, Dat.e ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
164. cjones.F1W, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
165. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
166. cjones.FTW, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
167. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Ju116, 1999. 
168. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
169. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
170. cjones.F1W, Date of Import: Sep 22, 2001. 
171. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 

31 



Scott Line 

172. cjones.F1W, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
173. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged., Date ofhnport: Jull6, 1999. 
174. cjones.F1W, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
175. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date oflmport: Jul16, 1999. 
176. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001 . 
177. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
178. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
179. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
180. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
181. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
182. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
183. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Daie ofhnport: Jul16, 1999. 
184. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. · 
185. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Jul16, 1999. 
186. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
187. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
188. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
189. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Jul16, 1999. 
190. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
191. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju1 16, 1999. 
192. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
193. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
194. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
195. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
196. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
197. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
198. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001 . 
199. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
200. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
201. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
202. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 

·-._ 203. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
204. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
205. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
206. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
207. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
208. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
209. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
210. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
211. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Jull6, 1999. 
212. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
213. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
214. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
215. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
216. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 
217. Criss-Scott-Rittenhouse CJB 07-1999.ged, Date ofhnport: Ju116, 1999. 
218. cjones.FTW, Date ofhnport: Sep 22, 2001. 

32 



'--· 

Aberth-
Pearl: 23 

Abramowitz­
David: 4, 26 

ALLAN-
David Criss: 3, 25 
James Osborne: 3, 25 
Robert Orr: 3, 25 

Baldwin-
Anna: 2, 14 
Jane: 2, 14 
John T.: 2, 14 
Sarah: 2, 14 

Barbara­
Unnamed: 4, 28 

Barber-
Ethel: 3, 20 

Baxter-
Louisa Mary: 20 

BAYLES-
Steven Edward (Steve): 3, 23, 24 
Suzanne Elizabeth: 3, 23 
William Harrison (Bill Jr) Jr.: 3, 23 

Belk-
Denise: 3, 28 

Baggs-
Patty Rice: 4, 26 

Bonnie-
(name: Barbara Ellen Scott): 3, 22, 25 

Bowling-
Courtney Lee: 4, 28 
Martin David: 4, 28 
Stephanie Leanne: 4, 28 

Bradley-
FannieS.: 5, 15, 16 

Brady-
Elma Belle: 2, 19, 20 
George: 2, 19 

Burt-
Catherine: 5, 11 
Cyrus: 5, 11 
David: 5, 11 
Eliza: 5, 11 
Fletcher: 5, 11 
Nancy: 5, 11 
William: 5, 11 

CALDWELL­
Louise Ann: 3, 21 

Campbell-
Kathryn: 2, 17 

Carson-
Frances: 2, 9 
Joseph: 9 

Cassidy-
John: 14 
Margaret: 2, 14 

CAUGHEY-
Amanda MeeAe (Mandy): 3, 24 

Index of Individuals 

David Alan: 3, 24 
Elizabeth Roma (Betsye ): 3, 24 

Chase-
Harry Eugene ill: 22 
Shirley: 3, 22 

Cheshire-
Christopher David: 4, 27 
Debra Hovestadt: 4, 27 

Combs-
John: 5, 12 

Cree-
Rev. Hamilton: 5, 10 

CRISS-
Catherine Jane: 3, 20, 21 , 23, 24 
Catherine Kelleher (Katie): 3, 25 
Edith Marie: 3, 20 
Edwin Montgomery: 20 
Elizabeth Wharton: 3, 25 
Eva: 3, 14 
John Caldwell: 3, 25 
Louise Osborne (Weesie): 3, 25 
Nicholas Rittenhouse (Four) IV: 3, 24 
Nicholas Rittenhouse (Nick) III: 3, 22, 24 
Nicholas Rittenhouse (Nick) Jr.: 3, 20, 21, 24, 25 
Nicholas Rittenhouse (Nick) Sr.: 3, 19,20 
Rittenhouse: 19 
Russell Caldwell (Russ): 3, 22, 24,25 
Sarah Louise (Sally): 3, 22, 25 

Cunningham -
George: 2, 19 
Margaret: 2, 19 
Robert: 2, 17 
Robert: 2, 19 
Winfield: 2, 17, 19 

Deadder-
Chase David: 3, 25 
David John: 3, 25 
Jack: 25 
Ryan Jason: 3, 25 

DeGarmo-
Chris: 4, 26 

Denny-
Alana: 5, 23 

Donovan­
Rita: 2, 19 

E.-
Mary: 6, 16 

Ella-
Unnamed: 22 

ENGLAND­
Elizabeth T.: 3, 18 

Ethel-
Unnamed: 25 

£wens -
Jennie: 3, 15 

Felkley-
Laura J.: 5, 16 

Foster-
Sadie E. Scott: 6, 16 

33 



Greenwalt­
Helen: 6, 19 

Greeter-
Patricia Ann: 4, 26 

Hawkins-
Faith Rochelle: 4, 28 

Headington -
Rachel: 2, 14 

Hiatt-
Felicia H.: 5, 15 

Hill-
IsaMae: 22 

Hillies-
Brenda Kay: 4, 27 

Hopkins-
Rev. Robert: 5, 10 

Hudson-
Rev. George B. : 5, 10 

Hunter-
Rev. Edward: 5, 10 
Margaret: 3, 15 

Isaacs-
Gwenith Jean: 3, 25 
Richard Sherman: 25 
T. Craig: 3, 25 

Jane­
Unnamed: 9 

Janet-
Unnamed: 4, 26 

Jenkins-
Christiana Marie: 4, 26, 28 
Lloyd Richard: 4, 25, 26 

Johnston-
John L.: 3, 9 
Margaret: 2, 13, 16 
Thomas: 2, 13 

JONES-
Carol Criss: 3, 21, 23 
Emma Marie: 4, 28 
Jacob Adams: 4, 28 
James Byron (Byron): 3, 21 
Linda Criss: 3, 21,24 

Julena­
Nina: 26 

Keck-
Evelyn Louise: 5, 23 
Kenneth Elsworth Clayton: 23 

Kirkland-
Candy: 4, 28 

KRAS-
Cheryl Lynn: 3, 24 

Lambert-
Martha: 5, 15 

Lang-
Melvin W. : 26 
Paul Alan: 4, 27 
Rolland Emerson: 4, 26, 27 
Suzanne Leeae: 4, 27 

Love­
Nena: 26 

Martin­
Cynthia: 17 

McCarrell­
Catharine: 5, 7, 8 
Catherine: 5, 11 
Scott: 5, 11 
William: 5, 10, 11 

McClurg­
Alvin: 2, 19 
Joseph: 2, 19 

McCulloch­
George: 12 
Susan: 6, 12 

McDonald-
Mary E.: 5, 15 
Thomas: 5, 11 

McFadden-
George Wayne: 2, 20 
Kermit: 2, 20 
Robert: 2, 20 
Terry Lee: 2, 20 
William: 2, 20 

Medina­
Patricia: 4, 27 

Meek-
Mary: 5, 12 

A/Jester-
Cecil Clay: 4, 27 
Cecil Ralph (aka: tip): 4, 22, 23 
Cecil Scott: 4, 27 
Cecil Ted: 4, 23, 27 
Charles H.: 22 
Criss Ann: 4, 27 
Criss Scott: 4, 23, 27 
Karlie Nicole: 4, 27 
Robbin Gaye: 4, 23, 26, 27 
Sarah Marie: 4, 27 
Vicki Raye: 4, 23 
Wil Scott: 4, 27 

Metcalf­
Rachel: 2, 17 

Miller-
Lisa Barkley: 4, 22 

J\.1ilner-
Unk: 5, 11 

Mindy-
(name: Mary Melinda Scott): 3, 22, 25 

Moore-
Margaret A: 5, 15 

Moorhead-
Milicent Scott: 2, 16 
Romulus Johnston: 2, 16 
Rosena E.: 2, 16 
Talbert Buchanan: 2, 16 
W. B. : 2, 16 

Nixon-
Mary: 4,26 

Noah -
Alice: 2, 19 

O'Connor-

34 

Brandon Edward: 3, 29 
Nathan: 3, 29 



O'Drosky-
John Lewis: 4, 26 

Osburn-
Jane: 14 

Pardue-
Amy Adelia: 4, 26, 28 
George Dewey: 26 
Michael Earl: 4, 26 
Raymond Earl: 4, 26 

Perez-
Helen Louise: 4, 27 

Perrine-
Jennie: 2, 17 

Porter-
Annis: 6, 8, 9 

Racey -
Maude: 5, 16 

Rainey-
Mary A: 6, 12 

Reeves-
Martha: 3, 17, 18 
Unk: 5, 10 

Robinson­
Winifred: 22 

Rukin-
Morreen Naomi: 3, 24 

Scott-
Adrienne Marie: 4, 26 
Albert R. : 3, 15, 18, 20, 22, 23, 25-29 
Alexander: 6, 9, 13, 16, 18-20 
Alvin: 2, 17 
Andrew McCulloch: 6, 13 
Andrew Zane: 6, 13 
Anna Baldwin: 3, 18-21, 23-25 
Anna Laura: 2, 17 
Anna Mary: 2, 17 
Annie J.: 6, 16 
Annis Porter: 6, 12, 13 
Barbara Ellen (aka: Bonnie): 3, 22, 25 
Billie Irene: 4, 22, 26, 28 
Blanche: 2, 17 
Cassidy: 2, 14 
Catharine: 5, 10 
Catharine: 5, 12 
Catherine: 5, 8, 10, 11 
Catherine: 6, 9 
Charla Jo: 4, 22 
Charles: 5, 8, 11 
Charles: 2, 9, 14, 16, 17, 19, 20 
Charles A: 3, 15 
Charles D.: 5, 16 
Charles Hazlett: 3, 4, 20, 22, 25-29 
Charles I: 6-9, 12, 13, 16, 18-20 
Charles II: 6, 9, 12 
Charles ill: 6, 13 
Charles P.: 6, 13, 16, 18-20 
Charles W.: 2, 14, 17, 19, 20 
Charles Wilbert: 2, 17 
Cyrus: 5, 11 
Cyrus M .: 5, 15 
Daisy: 2, 17, 19,20 
Dale Albert: 5, 20, 23 
David: 5, 10 

35 

David: 6, 13 
David: 3, 15 
Dorothy Marie: 4, 20, 22, 26, 28 
Edith Ann: 3, 4 , 22, 25-29 
Eleanor: 5, 18 
Eliza: 5, 10 
Elizabeth: 5, 12 
Ellen: 5, 10 
Elza: 2, 17 
Elzy: 6, 13 
Emma: 5,10 
Emma: 2, 17 
Erastus H. : 6, 12 
Erastus H.: 5, 15 
Ethelyn: 2, 17 
Fannie: 2, 16 
Fannie: 2, 14 
Fletcher: 5, 10 
Francis: 5, 7 
Francis: 5, 8, 12, 15 
Francis: 2, 7 
Franklin: 5, 11 
George: 6, 13 
George: 6, 19 
George A: 6, 16, 18-20 
George Lewis: 2, 14, 17 
George McCulloch: 6, 13 
George W.: 6, 12 
H. A. : 4, 26 
H. A: 4, 22, 26 
Hamilton: 6, 13 
Harold: 2, 17 
Harrie E.: 5, 16 
Hazlett: 3, 18, 20, 22, 23, 25-29 
Homer: 6, 20 
Isaac M .: 5, 12 
James: 2, 7 
James: 2, 14 
James H.: 3, 15, 18, 19, 21 , 23-25 
Jane: 2, 9, 14 
Jane Ann: 2, 14, 17, 19 
Jefferson: 2, 14, 17, 19 
Jessie: 2, 17 
John: 5, 8 
John: 5, 12 
John: 6, 19, 20 
John: 6, 19 
John: 2, 7, 9, 13-29 
DD John: 3, 9, 15, 17-29 
John: 3, 18, 20, 22, 25 
John: 4, 26 
John Alexander: 6, 13 
John Franklin: 2, 14, 16 
John W.: 6, 12 
Josiah: 6, 13 
Karen Ruth: 5, 23 
Kate: 2, 17, 19 
Kenneth: 2, 19 
Lavon: 6, 20 
Leander: 6, 13 
Lee Allison: 4, 26 
Lucy: 3, 18 
Mabel: 6, 19 
Marcus Chase: 3, 22,25 



Margaret Ruena: 2, 17 
Margaret W.: 6, 13 
Marie: 6, 20 
Marion Ruth: 4; 20, 22, 23, 26, 27 
Mark Hazlett: 5, 23 
Mary: 5, 10 
Mary: 5, 8, 11 
Mary Melinda (aka: Mindy): 3, 22, 25 
McKindree: 5, 10 
Oliver: 3, 14 
Pamela: 5, 10 
Patti Lee: 4, 22, 26 
Paul David: 5, 23 
Rachel: 5, 10 
Rebecca: 3, 9 
Robert: 5, 8-10 
Robert: 5, 7-12, 15 
Robert: 2, 14, 17 
Robert F.: 5, 12, 15 
Robert Francis: 5, 15 
Ross: 6, 13 
Roy: 6, 19 
Sarah Jane: 6, 13 
Silvester L: 6, 12 
Susan: 2, 7, 9, 13-29 
Susan: 2, 9, 13, 16 
Susan E.: 6, 13 
Susannah: 6, 9 
Tiffany: 3, 25 
Washington: 5, 10 
Washington: 5, 11, 12 
Wilber B.: 5, 16 
William: 2, 7-29 
William: 2, 17, 19 
William: 2, 14 
WilliamA : 3, 15, 17, 18 
WilliamAlpha: 6, 16, 19 
Willis: 3, 20, 22, 25 
Wilson: 6, 13 

Sharp-
Isabelle: 2, 17 

Smiley-
Bethany Rochelle: 4, 28 
Bus (name: David Paul Smiley): 4, 22 
Carol Elizabeth: 4, 26 
Catherine Ann: 4, 26 
Dale D.: 4 , 22 
David Paul (aka: Bus Smiley): 4, 22 
David Paul II: 4, 22, 26, 28 
Douglas Scott: 4 , 22, 26 
Garey Patrick Boggs: 4, 26, 28 
Laura Jeanette: 4, 26 
Marilyn Ashley: 4, 28 
Walter Scott: 22 

Smith-
James: 17 
Laura B.: 2, 17 
Michelle: 4, 28 

Stanton-
David: 3, 27, 28 
Jill Anne: 3, 28 
Lisa Jane: 3, 28, 29 

Steen-
Susanna: 2, 16 

Stewart-
Eliza Jane: 19 

Susan'slvfom­
Unnamed: 2, 7 

Sutherland -
Ella May: 3, 18 
John Walker: 18 

Taylor-
Irene: 3, 22 

Thompson­
Miriam R : 6, 12 
Susannah: 6, 12 
William: 3, 17 

Thorp-
Ned Alan: 5, 23 

Thrapp-
John: 6, 12 

tip-
(name: Cecil Ralph Mester): 4, 22, 23 

Tntax-
WilliamM.: 5, 18 

Unk-
Unnamed: 5, 9, 10 
Unnamed: 5, 11 
Unnamed: 6, 13 
Unnamed: 6, 18, 19 
Unnamed: 6, 20 

Virtue­
Eleanor: 18 

Watson­
Roger: 3, 18 

WHARTON-
Denvra (Denny): 3, 24, 25 

Williams-
Gwendora: 25 

Wilson-
Albert Donald: 3, 25 
Albert Donald IT: 3, 25, 28 
Amanda: 4, 28 
April Dawn: 3, 28 
Billie Sue: 3, 25, 27-29 
Brandy: 4, 28 
Helen: 4, 22 
Jessica Donice: 4, 28 
Margaret: 12 
Otho: 5, 11 
Scott Gordon: 4, 26, 28 

Wolfe-
Florence: 2, 17 

36 


